
inside:
Silicon Prairie: 
Will Nebraska 
be a high-tech 
hot spot?

®
A

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 O

F
 e

.R
E

P
U

B
L

IC

VOL22 ISSUE10        S O L U T I O N S  F O R  S T A T E  A N D  L O C A L  G O V E R N M E N T  I N  T H E  I N F O R M A T I O N  A G E         OCTOBER 2009

   E-voting 
in paradise

plus:

www.govtech.com

MASSIVE Wi-Fi 
NETWORK HELPS 
PROTECT OREGON 
COMMUNITIES FROM 
DEADLY CHEMICAL 
WEAPONS

THE

EVACUATION
ULTIMATE

PAGE14

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



eGovernment
Delivers

VALUE
Self-funded eGovernment increases service 
levels and creates new revenue streams 
– without requiring appropriations.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



www.nicusa.com

The following 20 states use the self-
funded model to operate their official 
Web sites and online services.

©2009 NIC Inc.

For 17 years, NIC has worked 
with states to build efficient 
online services through zero-
dollar master contracts.  

We use a proven no-cost contracting 
solution to build user-friendly 
eGovernment services that deliver 
several benefits:

Cost savings:  Our online services help 
agencies reduce costs and streamline 
time-intensive services so employees 
can be redirected to other high-priority 
initiatives.

New revenue opportunities:  NIC 
works closely with states to identify and 
market new services that create additional 
revenue streams for agencies.   

Expansive services:  We’ve built more 
than 4,000 different online services that 
can be deployed by each of our state 
partners.  

Fast deployment:  By leveraging 
our vast knowledge base, NIC rapidly 
launches and markets new state 
eGovernment services.  

For more information about how NIC uses 
zero-dollar contracting to deliver value, 
please visit www.nicusa.com/value. 

A Service of the Information Network of         Arkansas

RI.gov

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



The inside pages of this publication are printed on 80 percent 
de-inked recycled fiber.e

Government Technology (ISSN# 1043-9668) is published monthly by Government Technology, 100 Blue Ravine Road, Folsom, CA 95630. Periodicals Postage Paid at 
Folsom, Calif., and additional offices. POSTMASTER: Send address changes to: Government Technology, 100 Blue Ravine Road, Folsom, CA 95630. Copyright 2009 by 
e.Republic, Inc. All Rights Reserved. SUBSCRIPTIONS: Subscription inquiries should be directed to Government Technology, Attn: Circulation Director. 100 Blue 
Ravine Road, Folsom, CA 95630, 916/932-1300. Canada Post Publication Agreement #41578525, undeliverables 27496 Bath Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4T 1L2 or e-mail 
subscriptions@erepublic.com.

COVER STORY

features
The Ultimate 
Evacuation
Massive Wi-Fi network helps 
protect Oregon communities from 
deadly chemical weapons.
BY  J IM McKAY

14

V
O

L
U

M
E

 
2

2
 »

 I
S

S
U

E
 1

0

Silicon Prairie
Gov. Dave Heineman explains his plan 
for moving Nebraska to the cutting 
edge of public-sector IT.
BY  CHAD VANDER VEEN

22

Hard Dollars
Short-staffed local governments 
struggle to find, understand 
and execute stimulus grants.
BY  ANDY OPSAHL

28

october 2009

govtech.comj

14 22

28 
4   

O
C

T_
0

9

GT10_04.indd   4GT10_04.indd   4 9/22/09   9:22:49 AM9/22/09   9:22:49 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Direct Connect: Nextel and PowerSource devices operate on the Nextel National Network. International Direct Connect not included. Other Terms: “Fastest” claim based on initial call setup time. Coverage not available everywhere. The Nextel National Network reaches over 274 
million people. ©2009 Sprint. Sprint and the logo are trademarks of Sprint. Other marks are the property of their respective owners.

With over 180 inspections 
a day, you never know where 
the job will take you.         Nextel Direct Connect®

with GPS tracking lets dispatchers know the exact

locations of fi eld inspectors, so they can connect and

reroute crews in an instant. Because when you’re working

in buildings that could topple at any moment, you’ve

got to stay on your toes. Nextel Direct Connect . Only on 

the Now Network.™ 1-800-NEXTEL-9 sprint.com/nextel

BlackBerry® Curve™ 8350i

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



govtech.comj

6   

O
C

T_
0

9

40 Aloha to the Future
Honolulu becomes the 
first municipality to hold 
an all-digital election.

Texas Awards Portal Contract to NIC
Seven-year TexasOnline deal is expected to 
produce $183 million in revenue for state.

42

Cloud computing 
fascinates the IT world, 

but concerns persist. 

e-government

I
t’s official: Cloud computing has arrived 
— and it appears to be the hit of the party. 
The Pew Internet & American Life Project 
released survey results in September 2008 

reporting that 69 percent of Americans who 
are online use Web-based e-mail, store data or 
use software applications over the Internet. In 
October 2008, the market research firm IDC 
forecast that spending on IT cloud services 
would reach $42 billion by 2012.

Government agencies are starting to use 
cloud computing for storage, applications 
or development; these services are hosted on 
a remote server in order to save money on 
implementation and management. Cloud 
services are increasingly pervasive and may 
forever transform how government employ-
ees access and manage digital information.

Cloudiness Ahead
But with so many clouds on the horizon 

for IT, some people worry about potential 
storms ahead. 

“What tends to worry people [about 
cloud computing] are issues like security and 
privacy of data — that’s definitely what we 
often hear from our customers,” said Chris 
Willey, interim chief technology officer of 
Washington, D.C. 

Willey’s office provides an internal, govern-
ment-held, private cloud service to other city 
agencies, which allows them to rent process-
ing, storage and other computing resources. 
The city government also uses applications 
hosted by Google in an external, public cloud 
model for e-mail and document creation 
capabilities. 

Cloud computing is delivered to users via 
three main delivery models: software as a 

service, platform as a service and inf
ture as a service (known as SaaS, Pa
IaaS, respectively). With SaaS, custom
applications stored on a provider’s se
a PaaS environment, the provider giv
tomers tools to create their own appl
that are stored on the provider’s serv
allows customers to rent networking,
or other IT resources from provi
support in-house infrastructure.

In all arrangements, the clients’ da
up in someone else’s hands somewher
the way. For government, citizens’ 
sacred, as is data involving internal b
processes. Even when a third-party p
is reputable, it’s understandable to 
ence a tinge of anxiety. You can’t 
another company’s activities the way 
your own.

STATE  |  LOC AL |  FEDERAL

34   

O
C

T_
0

9
B

Y
 
H

I
L
T

O
N

 
C

O
L

L
I
N

S
 |

S
T

A
F

F
 W

R
IT

E
R

Anx
Virtua

rnment
RAL

ern
DERA   9

10

Point of View
Taking a PASS on REAL ID

departments

8

12 Four 
Questions for …
Chris Willey, Chief Technology Officer, 
Washington, D.C.

signal:noise
The Means of Modernization

Virtual Anxiety
Cloud computing fascinates the IT 
world, but concerns persist.

34

columns

october 2009

 48 Products
Dell, Magellan, Logitech, 
Phoenix Audio Technologies

Personal Choice
Arizona and Utah give 
Medicare beneficiaries the 
option of accessing their 
personal health records.

36

50

Portals on the Red Carpet
State and local government sites win 
accolades at Best of the Web awards 
ceremony in Hollywood, Calif.

44

Spectrum
Reports from the IT horizon

  46

next 
month:

High-Tech High School

Facing a looming shortage of qualified IT workers, 
Chicago opened a technology academy this fall aimed 
at training high school students for technology careers.
In November, we talk to Chicago CIO Hardik Bhatt 
— who co-chairs Mayor Richard M. Daley’s Council 
of Technology Advisors — about the school’s unique 
curriculum and partnerships. 

     AN
AWARD-WINNING
   PUBLICATION

Silver Folio: Editorial Excellence Award

Logitech Portable 
Webcam C905

news
On the Scene
GT editors report 
from the road

How It Works
San Francisco’s green bus stops 

GT10_04.indd   6GT10_04.indd   6 9/15/09   11:58:26 AM9/15/09   11:58:26 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



MAKING IT EASIER TO CHOOSE LG.

The W42TE Series LCD widescreen monitors are TAA and Section 508 compliant in accordance
with specific GSA requirements. Available in 19” and 22” widescreen class sizes, the W42TE
Series renders clear text and brilliant images with 16.7 million colors, a 8,000:1 DFC contrast ratio
and a 5ms response time. A compliant friendly display manufactured by LG.

For more information on theW1942TE-BF* and theW2242TE-BF* please visit LGcommercial.com.

www.LGcommercial.com

Compliant
Friendly.

TAA Compliant - Section 508 Compliant • ENERGY STAR® Compliant - RoHS Compliant

© 2009 LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., Englewood Cliffs, NJ. All rights reserved. LG Life’s Good” is a registered trademark of LG Corp. Screen image is simulated.
*W1942TE-BF - 19” Class (18.9” diagonal) *W2242TE-BF - 22” Class (22” diagonal)

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



T
he REAL ID Act of 2005, written in 
response to the 9/11 Commission’s 
fi ndings that 18 of the 19 hijackers 
had obtained fraudulent state 

drivers’ licenses, requires states to issue 
drivers’ licenses that conform to federally 
mandated security standards — with no 
federal money to do so. Th e act has been 
decried by organizations at all points on 
the political spectrum as a gross invasion of 
privacy as well as a national identifi cation 
card in disguise.

Signed into law May 11, 2005, the act was 
supposed to take eff ect in May 2008. But an 
unprecedented revolt — as of May 2009, 23 
states had passed legislation partially or com-
pletely prohibiting participation — has made 
REAL ID’s future uncertain. In fact, U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security (DHS) 
Secretary Janet Napolitano recently declared 
REAL ID “DOA” — dead on arrival. 

Napolitano is the former governor of 
Arizona and former chairwoman for the 
National Governors Association, an orga-
nization that has fought hard against REAL 
ID. She’s also a steadfast REAL ID opponent. 
But Napolitano has recently been advocat-
ing a new bill called PASS ID. 

In June, S. 1261, the Providing for Addi-
tional Security in States’ Identifi cation Act 
of 2009 (PASS ID) was introduced in the 
Senate. PASS ID is supposed to streamline 
REAL ID by removing the most conten-
tious components, such as the requirement 
that states build interoperable databases for 
storing sensitive citizen data. REAL ID also 
was criticized for making no concessions for 

protecting the data of police offi  cers, judges 
or victims of domestic abuse. PASS ID does 
away with this element but keeps in place 
other REAL ID cornerstones. 

Under PASS ID, states would still need 
to implement drivers’ licenses that feature 
digital photographs, digital signatures and a 
common machine-readable technology, such 
as a bar code. PASS ID also still mandates 
the retention of digital source documents,
such as birth certifi cates, that prove an indi-
vidual’s identity. 

Five years aft er becoming law, a PASS ID 
would also still be required for any citizen 
who wishes to board an airplane or enter a 
federal facility. 

PASS ID has won some support. Th e 
National Governors Association, for 
example, now backs PASS ID, calling it “a 
more feasible, cost-eff ective solution that will 
make everyone more secure while maintain-
ing state fl exibility.” And there’s bipartisan 
support in the Senate, including Sens. Daniel 
Akaka, D-Hawaii, and George Voinovich, R-
Ohio — the two legislators who introduced 
the PASS ID bill. 

PASS ID faces a long slog through the 
legislative grindhouse, and there are funda-
mental questions that remain: Is a stripped- 
down version of the REAL ID Act the right 
way to ensure better security? Or is REAL ID 
so inherently fl awed that it would be better 
to scrap it entirely and start over? 

Only one thing is certain: Total security is 
an illusion, and no amount of legislation can 
change that. 

Taking a PASS on REAL ID

8   

O
C

T_
0

9

CHAD VANDER VEEN

ASSOCIATE EDITOR

 point 
 of view

Raise Your Voice  
Your opinions matter to us. Send comments about this issue to the editors at editorial@govtech.com. 
Please list your telephone number for confirmation. Publication is solely at the discretion of the editors. 
Government Technology reserves the right to edit submissions for length.

j

PRINTED IN THE USA

100 Blue Ravine Rd. Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 932-1300  Fax: (916) 932-1470
www.govtech.com

Group Publisher:        DON PEARSON  dpearson@govtech.com

EDITORIAL

Editor:  STEVE TOWNS  stowns@govtech.com
Associate Editors:      EMILY MONTANDON emontandon@govtech.com  
          CHAD VANDER VEEN  cvanderveen@govtech.com
Chief Copy Editor:       MIRIAM JONES  mjones@govtech.com
Managing Editor:         KAREN STEWARTSON  kstewartson@govtech.com
Justice and Public Safety Editor: JIM MCKAY  jmckay@govtech.com
Copy Editor:   ELAINE RUNDLE  erundle@govtech.com
Features Editor:   ANDY OPSAHL  aopsahl@govtech.com
Assistant Editor:  MATT WILLIAMS mwilliams@govtech.com
Staff Writer:  HILTON COLLINS hcollins@govtech.com
Editorial Assistant:   CORTNEY TOWNS  ctowns@govtech.com
Contributing Editors:   TOD NEWCOMBE  tnewcombe@govtech.com
  PAUL TAYLOR ptaylor@govtech.com

DESIGN

Creative Director:      KELLY MARTINELLI  kmartinelli@govtech.com
Senior Designer:      CRYSTAL HOPSON  chopson@govtech.com
Graphic Designer:  MICHELLE HAMM  mhamm@govtech.com
Illustrator:  TOM MCKEITH  tmckeith@govtech.com
Production Director:        STEPHAN WIDMAIER  swidm@govtech.com
Production Manager:  JOEI HEART  jheart@govtech.com

PUBLISHING

VP Strategic Accounts: JON FYFFE  jfyffe@govtech.com 

VP Bus. Development: TIM KARNEY  tkarney@govtech.com 
   EAST

Regional Sales Directors:    LESLIE HUNTER  lhunter@govtech.com
      EAST
  SHELLEY BALLARD  sballard@govtech.com
  WEST, CENTRAL

Account Managers:         MELISSA CANO  mcano@govtech.com
  EAST
  ERIN HUX  ehux@govtech.com
  WEST, CENTRAL

Business Development Dir.: GLENN SWENSON  gswenson@govtech.com
Bus. Dev. Managers: JOHN ENRIGHT  jenright@govtech.com
  LISA DOUGHTY ldoughty@govtech.com
  KEVIN MAY kmay@govtech.com
Exec. Coordinator to Publisher: JULIE MURPHY  jmurphy@govtech.com
Regional Sales Admins: SABRINA SHEWMAKE  sshewmake@govtech.com
  CHRISTINE CHILDS  cchilds@govtech.com
National Sales Admin:  JENNIFER VALDEZ  jvaldez@govtech.com
Dir. of Marketing:  ANDREA KLEINBARDT  akleinbardt@govtech.com
Dir. of Custom Events:  WHITNEY SWEET  wsweet@govtech.com
Associate Dir. of Custom Events: LANA HERRERA  lherrera@govtech.com
Custom Events Coordinator: KARIN MORGAN  kmorgan@govtech.com
Dir. of Custom Publications: STACEY TOLES  stoles@govtech.com
Custom Publications Writer: JIM MEYERS  jmeyers@govtech.com
Dir. of Web Products and Services: VIKKI PALAZZARI  vpalazzari@govtech.com
Web Services Manager: PETER SIMEK  psimek@govtech.com
Custom Web Products Manager: MICHELLE MROTEK  mmrotek@govtech.com
Web Advertising Manager: JULIE DEDEAUX  jdedeaux@govtech.com
Web Services/Proj. Coordinator: ADAM FOWLER  afowler@govtech.com
Subscription Coordinator: GOSIA COLOSIMO  subscriptions@govtech.com

CORPORATE

CEO:            DENNIS MCKENNA  dmckenna@govtech.com
Executive VP:            DON PEARSON  dpearson@govtech.com
Executive VP:            CATHILEA ROBINETT  crobinet@centerdigitalgov.com
CAO:      LISA BERNARD  lbernard@govtech.com
CFO:      PAUL HARNEY  pharney@govtech.com
VP of Events:     ALAN COX  acox@govtech.com
Marketing Director:     DREW NOEL  dnoel@govtech.com

Government Technology is published by e.Republic Inc. Copyright 2009 by e.Republic Inc. All 
rights reserved. Government Technology is a registered trademark of e.Republic Inc. Opinions 
expressed by writers are not necessarily those of the publisher or editors.

Article submissions should be sent to the attention of the Managing Editor. Reprints of all 
articles in this issue and past issues are available (500 minimum). Please direct inquiries 
to the YGS Group: Attn. Mike Schober at (800) 290-5460 ext.120 or governmenttechnology@
theygsgroup.com.

Subscription Information: Requests for subscriptions may be directed to Circulation Director 
by phone or fax to the numbers below. You can also subscribe online at www.govtech.com.

GT10_08.indd   8GT10_08.indd   8 9/15/09   9:56:58 AM9/15/09   9:56:58 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



More Than Maps
GIS technology provides government with unprecedented opportunities 
for increased effi ciency and higher productivity across the enterprise.

In a weakened economy, government needs all the help 
it can get. Agencies everywhere are looking for new 
tools, better processes, more productivity, and increased 

efficiency. Fortunately geographic information system (GIS) 
technology can help—now more than ever.

More and more public-sector departments are discovering 
the value of  GIS as it improves operations and reduces costs 
in an expanding number of  disciplines, such as health care, 
firefighting, police, public works, sanitation, permitting, land 
assessment, and finance.

To reduce the burden on agency staffs, public-sector 
agencies are being forced to take a hard look at their 
workflows, analyzing what they do and how they accomplish 

their work. In many cases, GIS can help them do it better. 
GIS has led to a strong return on investment for numerous 
government agencies in a wide variety of  activities.

ESRI, a world leader in the creation of  GIS technol-
ogy, has studied both business and government for years 
and has identified four key patterns where enterprises have 
successfully used GIS to improve operations. These are in 
the areas of  data management, planning and analysis, field 
mobility, and operational awareness. By looking at their own 
workflows and applying GIS to them, agencies can increase 
productivity and efficiency.

1. Data Management—With today’s tools, it’s easier 
than ever to have fluid, seamless integration between GIS 

ADVERTISING SUPPLEMENT

A government technology® Solution Spotlight: ESRI

1

GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   1GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   1 10/2/09   1:41:49 PM10/2/09   1:41:49 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



ADVERTISING SUPPLEMENT

data and your day-to-day processes. It’s no longer just about 
converting existing data into GIS and placing it on maps. 
Today, organizations can create and maintain data in real 
time. They can constantly feed new data into their systems 
and get more out of  them.

Getting a handle on their data permits agencies to greatly 
increase the amount of  collaboration they can do with 
other agencies and jurisdictions. GIS should be part of  the 
enterprise. Organizing information into one dataset for all to 
share instantly makes numerous processes more efficient.

Establishing a strong GIS dataset also gives government 
more authority. Many entities today take data from the 
Internet, mash it up however they want, and proclaim 
their data to be valid. The public sector, however, needs 
to be the authoritative source of  data in many areas. GIS 
enables that.

2. Planning and Analysis—Every government agency 
collects data. To the extent an agency can organize, analyze, 
and share its data, it will have success. GIS is an easy-to-
understand way to view data. A solid geodatabase enables 
agencies to speed up processes, make faster decisions, and 
plan for the future.

Common Business Behavior .
Common Business Behavio
ArcGIS Technology Platform Alignm

Data
Management

Planning and
Analysis

A Complete Integ

Collect, organize, and 
exchange data

Transform data 
into actionable 

information

Geodatabase Geoprocessing
Framework

DESKTOP SERVER

ArcGIS Technology

SOURCE: ESRI—The Geographic Advantage

A Big Job Made Simpler 
Los Angeles trash collection goes more smoothly 
thanks to GIS.

The Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation provides trash collection service for 
about 1.4 million residents. With GIS technology from ESRI, the bureau is 
up to the challenge. GIS helps the agency create the best possible routes for 
its hundreds of trucks. It also enables the bureau to analyze data and assign 
work in a way that gets maximum effi ciency from its workforce.

“GIS allows us to see things that are not very obvious with tabular data 
or reports,” said Sal Aguilar, environmental engineering associate with the 
bureau’s Solid Resources Support Services Division. “When you see a map 
and you see the center route that’s always overloaded with tonnage, it always 
has overtime, and when you see right around it all the other routes that are 
very light, it really puts it in perspective.” Having that spatial perspective lets 
supervisors look harder at a problem area and arrive at a solution.

Huge Difference
GIS helps the bureau do a lot of analysis. “We look at the operational 

parameters and display them spatially to see where there are relationships 
and where improvements can be made,” said Aguilar.

When it came to replacing old trash containers, GIS made a huge differ-
ence in analyzing the workload and improving daily productivity. It allowed 
the city to avoid $400,000 per year in salaries for additional workers. Using 
GIS, the bureau was able to increase productivity of staff.

GIS has paid off in several ways. “It allows us to systematically approach how 
we assign work,” said Aguilar. “A lot of our operations are more effi cient now.”

2

GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   2GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   2 10/2/09   1:43:18 PM10/2/09   1:43:18 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Big Impression  
Honolulu leverages GIS for better services citywide.

3. Field Mobility—The use of  mobile devices by field- 
workers has risen exponentially in recent years. Laptops, 
PDAs, smartphones, and other devices have quickly become 
part of  the typical workday. Police officers, firefighters, social 
workers, site inspectors, and many others, are now connected 
to the organization’s data no matter where they are. 

Field-workers are no longer limited to merely collect-
ing data in the field. Now they can share it immediately. 
They can put data directly into the organization’s GIS. 
Information flows bidirectionally now, allowing much faster 
dissemination and much greater efficiency.

The City and County of Honolulu has been using GIS to support services 
and decision making since 1988 and has seen GIS’s benefi ts across all its 
departments in the form of time and money saved and revenue increased.

“Basically, every agency within the city is applying GIS,” said Ken Schmidt, 
GIS administrator for Honolulu. “We have an enterprise GIS. Since its incep-
tion, the GIS development was intended to support all the basic services 
of local government.” The city-county uses GIS for police, fi re, emergency 
medical services (EMS), tax assessment, sewer maintenance, building permit-
ting, zoning, long-range planning, and much more. 

Like many governments successfully using GIS, Honolulu’s looked at its 
workfl ows and fi t GIS into those. “We evaluate the business processes to 
determine the information content fl ow,” said Schmidt. “One of the key 
things we try to determine is, what is the informational product that has to 
be produced? We’re very focused on knowing what the business process is 
and what output product is needed.”

Honolulu can’t imagine providing services to its citizens without GIS. “Once 
you start building GIS into the mission-critical functionality of your programs, 
you start realizing the necessity of having that information content provided 
to you in a geospatial context,” Schmidt said.

The city-county’s GIS is powered by ESRI and has automated numerous 
processes in the Department of Planning and Permitting, for example. 
Building permits and other citizen needs are handled more quickly every 
day thanks to GIS. “All this has improved the accuracy of the information,” 
Schmidt said. “We’re able to better manage our operations and make better 
decisions at the very front level.” 

That front level is where staff members work directly with the public. 
“The fi rst level of decision making is with the people at the front counter 

avior Patterns
lignment

Field
Mobility

Operational
Awareness

Integrated System

Get information 
into and out of 

the fi eld

Disseminate knowledge 
where and when 

it’s needed

Mobile Web

SERVER ONLINE

hnology Platform

“All this has improved the 
accuracy of the information. 
We’re able to better manage 
our operations and make better 
decisions at the very front level.”
— Ken Schmidt, GIS Administrator, Honolulu

continued on page 4

3

continued on page 4

GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   3GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   3 10/2/09   1:45:00 PM10/2/09   1:45:00 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Visit the ESRI Resource Center to learn how 
to optimize your ArcGIS user experience at 
www.esri.com/govtech.

This Government Technology Solution Spotlight was sponsored by ESRI. © 2009 e.Republic Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

An aspect of  field mobility that’s growing particularly 
fast is the use of  logistics data. GIS aids logistics by helping 
agencies plot optimized routing for fleets and helping 
balance workloads for maximum efficiency. Collecting 
real-world data and analyzing it saves time and money. 
Better routing yields more efficiency, lower fuel costs, less 
maintenance on vehicles, and fewer carbon emissions. 
Improved workload balance helps agencies use resources 
more efficiently. Those are numerous benefits from one 
tool: GIS.

4. Operational Awareness—Knowledge is vital. 
Whether responding to an emergency, preparing for a 
public health issue, or analyzing neighborhoods, government 
leaders need comprehensive data to make the best decisions. 
Executive dashboards containing GIS data provide a valuable 
means for leaders to absorb information quickly so they can 
make data-driven decisions. Situational awareness is critical 
during public safety incidents. In all kinds of  situations, GIS 
displays the information leaders need to know. It takes real-
time data from numerous sources and lets leaders share data 
with other jurisdictions and the public. 

Moving Ahead
Most governments are already using GIS; the next step 

is to leverage that investment for even greater productivity. 
Now more than ever, government needs to look at every 
single department and determine how GIS can help.

—whether that’s the permit clerks, tax assessors, or even the building 
inspectors,” said Schmidt.

Critical Content
GIS provides the core information that’s critical when it comes to 

helping staff make decisions on permit applications. What’s the zoning? 
Are there other permits on this property? Who’s the owner? Are there 
regulatory issues? These and numerous other questions can be answered 
quickly with GIS.

With permitting, faster speed means more dollars for the city. “We 
believe the GIS increases revenues through increasing the productivity of 
municipal operations,” said Schmidt. “It reduces the amount of time we 
spend with customer services.”

As directed by Mayor Mufi  Hannemann and his administration, the city 
leveraged GIS to set up online services for several types of permits. The 
program is called HONLine, and the results have been impressive. More 
than 25 percent of the city’s building permits are now issued online. 
That brought in revenues of around $425,000 in 2008. The process also 
saved 32,000 man-hours in city staff time. It saved permit applicants time 
too—17,000 hours, the city estimates. “All this couldn’t be done without 
GIS and the ability to do overlay analysis to determine zoning and other 
regulatory codes,” Schmidt said.

GIS has worked so well for Honolulu, Schmidt believes it’s something 
every government agency could benefi t from. “Once they start under-
standing the geospatial relationship of information, and how it affects 
their decision-making process, they’ll begin to understand,” he said. 
“They’ll realize the benefi ts that are associated with it.”

ADVERTISING SUPPLEMENT4

continued from page 3continued from page 3

GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   4GT10_ESRI_4pg.indd   4 10/2/09   1:46:27 PM10/2/09   1:46:27 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



GT
 e

di
to

rs
 re

po
rt 

fro
m

 th
e 

ro
ad

 
on the jj

Here are the 10 most popular stories 
on Govtech.com from July 27, 2009 
to Aug. 27, 2009

Govtech.com
Hot List

The Great California Garage Sale: 
This Weekend Only Thousands 
of items of every sort must go!
www.govtech.com/7154621 2California County Uses Medication-

Dispensing Machine in Correctional 
Facilities San Bernardino cuts waste and 
increases accuracy by automatically 
dispensing prescriptions for inmates. 
www.govtech.com/714985

j

4Gov. Martin O’Malley Uses StateStat 
to Transform Maryland GIS technology 
measures Maryland’s performance 
for citizens.
www.govtech.com/707317

Enterprise Architecture Demystifi ed
What is enterprise architecture 
and who is it intended to benefi t?
www.govtech.com/4180083 
Site Reveals Salaries of New York State 
Employees Conservative think tank launches 
Web site with comprehensive state fi nancial 
data. www.govtech.com/3837015

8ARRA Reporting Requirements 
Prompt New Software for Government 
Vendors roll out products as budget 
offi cials brace for Oct. 10 deadline.
www.govtech.com/707334

10Crowdsourcing helps Chicago 
Chamber of Commerce Find 
More Bus Riders Web 2.0 helps 
Chicago get ideas to increase 
public transit ridership. 
www.govtech.com/707337

Twitter Outage Raises Concerns for 
Government Some call for further 
study of government use of Twitter; 
others say outages are expected.
www.govtech.com/708250 6j

2009 Digital Counties Winners 
Announced Big problems and smaller 
budgets drive innovation.
www.govtech.com/7049237
Is PASS Better Than REAL ID? (Analysis) 
The proposed PASS ID could be a 
suitable stand-in for the controversial 
bill, or it might be REAL ID-lite.
www.govtech.com/7113259j

 9

SAN DIEGO — If you’re at all interested 
in GIS, there was no better place to be 
than the San Diego Convention Center 
during July 13-17. The ESRI International 
User Conference was like an amusement 
park for GIS professionals. Dozens of ses-
sions and speakers, hundreds of exhibi-
tors and hands-on demos provided so 
many GIS-related activities that attendees 
were well advised to budget their time 
prior to arrival.

Memories of the 2007 San Diego wild-
fi res were still fresh for many exhibitors 
and attendees, as evidenced by the abun-
dance of emergency management GIS 
technology on display. Of particular inter-
est was a joint Microsoft-ESRI offering 
called the Fusion Core Solution, which 
combines ESRI’s ArcGIS and Microsoft 
Sharepoint to deliver a comprehensive 
view of data and intelligence to public 
safety offi cials. 

Government Technology also got a 
demo of the Virginia Interoperability 

Picture for Emergency Response (VIPER), 
an application built using ArcGIS to deliver 
real-time visual data and situational aware-
ness to emergency operations centers. 
VIPER, which can analyze and display 
everything from hurricane path projections 
to terrorist threats, provided offi cials with 
geospatial intelligence during President 
Barack Obama’s inauguration. 

A video interview with Microsoft’s Fusion 
Core Solution project lead David Stampfl i, 
as well as video of the VIPER demo, can be 
seen on www.govtech.com.
— CHAD VANDER VEEN, ASSOCIATE EDITOR

ESRI’s Main Event

scene
2
4

d-

8
0

6
WASHINGTON, D.C. — Experts gave 
their views on one of this year’s most 
talked-about technology trends during 
a Cloud Computing Symposium at the 
National Defense University in July.

Cloud computing has three focal points, 
according to David Cearley, vice presi-
dent and fellow at Gartner. First, it’s about 
consuming external cloud services; second, 
the cloud is about applications; and third, 
it can morph into private cloud computing, 
which involves internal customers only. The 
bottom line, however, is that cloud comput-
ing is immature due to a lack of standards. 

Richard Soley, chairman and CEO of 
the Object Management Group, said as 
exciting as cloud IT has become, “we need 
to develop user cases to help drive stan-
dards, as well as support from vendors.” 
One avenue to make that happen can be 
found at www.cloud-standards.org.

Erich Clementi, vice president of enter-
prise initiatives at IBM, took the long view 
of cloud computing, predicting that its true 
value will be economic. “You will be able 
to take lots of costs out [of government 
computing] by using this new model. It’s a 
very promising journey,” he said. 

Russ Daniels, vice president and chief 
technology offi cer of EDS, pointed out that 
cloud computing provides government 
with new choices in terms of services and 
data sharing. “It’s important to make the 
right choices and to understand the trade-
offs,” he said. For that reason, CIOs and 
their business partners need to decide 
what information is relevant for sharing in 
a cloud environment.

Cearley cautioned that cloud computing 
is currently at the peak of its hype cycle. 
Eventually cloud computing will fi nd its 
plateau, he said. —TOD NEWCOMBE, EDITOR, PUBLIC CIO

Panel: Cloud Computing Is for Real 

GT10_09.indd   9GT10_09.indd   9 9/15/09   9:39:45 AM9/15/09   9:39:45 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



O
C

T_
0

9

j Turning technology inside out

10   

S
an Francisco has proven to be a role 
model for other cities when it comes 
to environmentally friendly measures. 

Th e city sets the green bar high by mandating 
recycling and composting ordinances, encour-
aging investment in rooft op solar power and 
installing electric car charging stations on city 
streets, among many other projects.

As part of a 20-year contract with Clear 
Channel Outdoor, the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Authority’s bus stop shelters 
are being replaced with energy-effi  cient, 
technologically advanced structures. Th e new 
shelters not only feed the power grid, but also 
provide Wi-Fi and real-time bus information. 
As of press time, fi ve of the new bus shelters 
were installed and all 1,100 will be fi nished by 
2013. Here’s a look at how they work.

Wi-Fi:
According to the mayor’s 
offi ce, the fi rst shelter at 
the intersection of Geary 
and Arguello boulevards 
is testing Wi-Fi connectivity
for tech-savvy riders.

The Bus 

Here
Stops

General:
The new bus shelters are made 
from 70 percent reclaimed steel. 
Lundberg Design, the fi rm that
devised the shelters, said metal 
from the old bus shelters will 
be recycled, as will approximately 
4,000 glass panels. Olle
Lundberg, CEO of Lundberg 
Design, said that the old glass 
panels have a lot of potential in 
their current form — he proposed 
using them in a public art project, 
which is currently on hold due to 
the economic recession. 

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



BY ELAINE RUNDLE  |  STAFF WRITER

 11

NextBus Sign/
Push to Talk:
NextBus shelter signs 
provide real-time arrival 
information for the city’s 
bus fl eet. Buses are outfi t-
ted with satellite tracking 
systems that report their 
location and identifi cation 
number to an informa-
tion center. Arrival time 
estimates are sent wirelessly 
to the Internet, where they 
can be accessed by shelter 
signs, computers or mobile 
devices. Shelters also have 
a push-to-talk system that 
reads the NextBus infor-
mation aloud for visually 
impaired riders.

Lighting and 
Advertising:
Light-emitting diodes (LEDs) 
illuminate both ends of the 
shelters — one contains 
advertisements and the 
other an information box. 
Clear Channel’s 20-year 
contract with the San 
Francisco Municipal
Transportation Authority 
allows the company to sell 
advertising on the shelters 
in exchange for building 
and maintaining them.

Canopy:
The canopy is composed of 40 percent post-industrial polycarbonate, and the wave design 
represents movement across space, according to Lundberg Design. Flexible photovoltaic 
screens are integrated into the roof and power the shelter’s NextBus LED display and push-
to-talk function, while feeding excess energy into the power grid. 

PHOTOS COURTESY OF CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR AND SF.STREETBLOGS.ORG

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



jj

1

2
3
4

CHRIS WILLEY BECAME WASHINGTON, D.C.’S 
INTERIM CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER IN MARCH, 
FILLING THE VACANCY LEFT BY VIVEK KUNDRA’S 
APPOINTMENT AS FEDERAL CIO. GOVERNMENT 
TECHNOLOGY SPOKE TO WILLEY AS THE DISTRICT 
WRAPPED UP ITS SECOND ANNUAL APPS FOR 
DEMOCRACY CONTEST, WHICH CHALLENGES 
LOCAL SOFTWARE DEVELOPERS TO CREATE 
USEFUL APPLICATIONS FOR GOVERNMENT AND 
PAYS CASH PRIZES FOR THE BEST ONES. WILLEY 
DISCUSSED THE POSSIBILITY OF ROUTINELY 
USING THE APPS FOR DEMOCRACY MODEL 
TO ACQUIRE APPLICATIONS NEEDED BY THE 
DISTRICT GOVERNMENT.  

Why is it important for Washington, D.C., to 

continue Apps for Democracy?

We’re starting to create a groundswell of interest 
around social government, around people who 
want to help with issues that the government faces 
in the development sphere. Now we suddenly have 
this community of developers who have done both 
contests and are kind of looking for the next thing. 
We’re looking to tap into that as a resource. The 
idea — and this is very new — so I can’t talk much 
about it, but we’re saying, “What is a way that we 
can create a marketplace where that community 
can respond to the needs of government in ways 
that are inexpensive to us, but are fruitful for citi-
zens and government agencies?”

So you’re looking for ways to formalize 

that process?

Exactly. Rather than it being a once-a-year thing, 
now it can be an ongoing thing, and we can lever-
age the [developer] community to help make the 
government better.

How did this year’s Apps for Democracy 

differ from the fi rst?

We called this one Apps for Democracy Community 
Edition. The fi rst 30 days we sent out fi eld teams to 
ask residents two questions: What problems do you 
think technology can help solve? And what would 
be the perfect platform to get citizen requests to gov-
ernment? We gave those insights to the developers 
and said, “Based on this, go and build applications 
using our open 311 API [application programming 
interface],” which is a way for applications to directly 
access our call center database. 

How were the results?

We got fewer but much richer submissions. Some 
of the applications that we got were very interesting 
— leveraging Facebook; iPhone usage; the ability 
to take a picture of a problem, like an abandoned 
house or a pothole. You can take a picture of it, fi ll 
out a short form, send it to our 311 call center and 
track it. We think this is a very powerful way for citi-
zens to interact with government. 

BY STEVE TOWNS, EDITOR

 for Chris Willey
CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER, 

WASHINGTON, D.C.

FourQuestionsj

P
H

O
T
O

 B
Y
 J

O
H

N
 H

A
R

R
IN

G
T
O

N

12   

O
C

T_
0

9 WATCH GTtv’s INTERVIEW WITH CHRIS WILLEY 
AT WWW.GOVTECH.COM/APPS.

GT10_12.indd   12GT10_12.indd   12 9/18/09   3:00:55 PM9/18/09   3:00:55 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



14   

O
C

T_
0

9

HOW DO YOU PROTECT more than 80,000 people from an odorless, 
colorless threat that could kill them within minutes? Th at was the 
challenge facing the Oregon communities neighboring the U.S. Army’s 
Umatilla Chemical Depot, one of eight national chemical weapons depots 
stockpiling mustard gas and other deadly munitions.

Th eir response to this threat may be one of the most comprehensive 
and technically innovative evacuation control systems in the nation. 
By 2004, local offi  cials had created a massive wireless network, a series 
of “overpressurized” shelters, a soft ware modeling program that tracks 
airborne chemicals and a tone-alert radio system that sounds voice 
messages during a hazard. 

From perches in any of three command centers, offi  cials can override 
the lights and signs on local highways, activate drop-arm barricades, and 
update message signs in Spanish and English. With the fl ip of a switch, 
emergency management offi  cials can direct residents out of the local area 
if there’s a chemical leak, and monitor roadways via remote-controlled 
cameras. Th e evacuation system also includes a video-conferencing setup 
that enables offi  cials to converse in real time with offi  cials from other 
parts of Oregon and with fi rst responders working in the fi eld.  

BY JIM McKAY

EVACUATION
ULTIMATE
THE

MASSIVE Wi-Fi 
NETWORK HELPS 
PROTECT OREGON 
COMMUNITIES FROM 
DEADLY CHEMICAL 
WEAPONS.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Daniel Coulombe, enlisted a local innovator, 
Fred Ziari, for help. As founder and CEO 
of ezWireless, Ziari developed irrigation 
technology to save water and electricity for 
Columbia River basin farmers. 

“[Ziari] already had a very innovative 
group of people who were willing to take a 
look at new technologies and new ways to 
do things,” Beard said. Ziari had access to 
facilities and had developed technologies 
that monitor a soil’s moisture level and tem-
perature, which helps farmers know when to 
fertilize. Consequently developing a wireless 
evacuation system and a chemical monitor-
ing system wasn’t a stretch for him.

Ziari had already established a Wi-Fi cloud 
in Oregon before the network was built. It 
now extends 700 square miles and is consid-
ered one of the largest Wi-Fi hot spots in the 
world. Ziari spent $5 million of his own money 
to build the wireless network. He recovers his 
investment through contracts with more than 
30 city and county agencies and the area’s big 
farms — including one that supplies more 
than two-thirds of the red onions used by the 
Subway sandwich chain.

A Complicated Endeavor
Beard said he was warned of the security 

issues surrounding Wi-Fi deployments and 
their range problems. But he went forward 
with the project and made it work. “We had 
some real advantages. Nobody else was using 
that part of the spectrum, and the terrain is 

“We didn’t have the time like you would 
during a conventional evacuation, like a hur-
ricane, to spend two days getting people ready 
and setting up roads they would take,” said 
Casey Beard, director of the Morrow County 
Emergency Management Agency, which 
operates one of the region’s three command 
centers. “We had to be able to instantly recon-
fi gure our transportation network to move 
people away from the threat area.”

     Th e International Association of Chiefs 
of Police gave the system an Innovations and 
Technology award in 2006, and it was a fi nal-

ist in 2007 for the Innovation in American 
Government Award by Harvard University’s 
Ash Institute. 

“What we have here that’s unique is an 
elaborate evacuation control system that 
is activated by Wi-Fi,” said Chris Brown, 
program manager of Oregon’s Chemi-
cal Stockpile Emergency Preparedness 
Program. “We’ve established a series of por-
table message boards, we have fi xed message 
boards, and swing-arm barricades that can 
be dropped — all [deployed] through a Wi-
Fi signal. It can activate messages to inform 
the public about either moving within the 
response zone or evacuating.”

Largest Wi-Fi Hot Spot
Approximately 1,000 square miles of 

north-central Oregon, specifi cally Morrow 
and Umatilla counties, is protected by the 

Wi-Fi network. Th at coverage zone includes 
the Umatilla Chemical Depot, as well as 
nearby cities Umatilla and Hermiston. Th e 
depot is part of the Chemical Stockpile 
Emergency Preparedness Program, which 
is a partnership between the Army and the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency to 
safely store chemical weapons. 

Th e Umatilla Depot is slated for closure per 
the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure act, 
so all of the chemicals and chemical weapons 
stored there must be destroyed by 2012. A 
good portion of the munitions — including 
sarin-fi lled bulk containers; 500-pound and 
750-pound bombs; rockets; warheads; and 
land mines — already have been destroyed. 
But a supply of mustard gas remains onsite 
and will take a few years to incinerate. Th ere-
fore, drills and tests of the evacuation system 
continue, some done twice a day. 

Local offi  cials, including Morrow Coun-
ty’s Beard and Hermiston, Ore., Police Chief 

16   

O
C

T_
0

9

The chemicals stored 
at the Umatilla depot 
are odorless, colorless, 

tasteless and deadly.

These “igloos” located in the U.S. Army’s Umatilla 

Chemical Depot house deadly chemical weapons 
like mustard gas. The igloos are usually covered with 
dirt to keep the inside cool for safety.

With a fl ip of a switch 
from an offi cial in a 
command center, 
message signs are 
activated to alert residents 
to a drill or real disaster. 

A
LL

 P
H

O
TO

S 
C

O
U

R
TE

SY
 O

F 
M

O
R

R
O

W
 C

O
U

N
TY

 E
M

ER
G

EN
C

Y 
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
A

G
EN

C
Y

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



We know what it takes to be a Tiger.
Now more than ever, success is a balancing act. This is 

especially true for government agencies needing to balance 

growing demand with tighter budgets, new technologies 

with fundamental responsibilities, flexibility with 

accountability. To see how Accenture is helping government 

combine innovation and experience to deliver more 

connected, responsive services to citizens, visit accenture.com

©
2
0

0
9
 A

cc
en

tu
re

. A
ll 

ri
g
h
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d
.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



duty reacts based on the severity of the leak 
by choosing one of four scenarios on a chart. 
For instance, if the wind direction is from the 
north, he chooses scenario No.3 and pushes 
the corresponding buttons, which activate 
the predetermined drop-arm barricades, 
highway message signs and the appropriate 
traffi  c lights.

“We took all the traffi  c signals in the area 
and linked them automatically to scenarios. 
When the button is pushed, they are re-
timed,” Beard said. “You get some with longer 
red times, some with longer green times and 
some go to fl ashing yellow to expedite move-
ment of traffi  c on the routes you want traffi  c 
to go on.” 

All the while, offi  cials in the three 
command centers monitor the network’s 30 
video cameras that are placed strategically 
along highways and roadways. Th e cameras 
to make sure traffi  c is fl owing smoothly and 
in the correct direction. Th e information is 
shared via video conferencing with Gov. Ted 
Kulongoski in his Salem, Ore., offi  ce and with 
other offi  cials, including those in Benton 
County, Wash., to the north. 

Continued Threats
Another scenario activates sirens that 

instruct residents to “shelter in place.” Th e 
signal is sounded by specially designed tone 
radios placed in homes. Th e sirens also 
notify police offi  cers’ laptops and those in 

fl at. Sometimes people in government are 
afraid to take chances,” he said.

But there were challenges. With two free-
ways adjacent to the chemical depot and two 
major state highways nearby, the motoring 
public’s safety needed to be addressed. “At any 
given time there could be up to 2,000 vehicles 
passing through the danger area, plus there 
are people out there driving around,” Beard 
said. “Th ere are always going to be some who, 
even if you ask them to ‘shelter in place,’ are 
going to jump in their cars and take off .”

Beard said that given the urgency — they 
might have no more than 10 minutes to 
shelter in place or evacuate the area — offi  cials 
needed the capability to instantly reconfi gure 
the transportation network to move people 
away from the danger zone. “We elected to 
put variable message signs at strategic points 
in the transportation system — intersec-
tions where you could turn people around. 

A couple hundred of those were scattered 
around,” Beard said. “We also have fi xed signs 
that designate evacuation routes. Th e idea is 
to funnel all the people into those designated 
evacuation routes.” 

Fortunately the evacuation system hasn’t 
been used for a chemical leak, but the 
scenario could fall along these lines if it were 
to occur:

Th ere’s a chemical leak at the plant. A 
Morrow County employee stationed within 
the chemical depot is alerted by the soft ware, 
which simulates a chemical plume to track 
the leak and predict where it will go based on 
wind direction and weather reports. 

Th e modeling soft ware is called D2-Puff . 
It knows what kinds of chemicals are stored 
at the depot and what the signifi cance is, 
depending on what chemical is leaked. It 
takes into account wind direction, topogra-
phy and air temperature, and then presents 
on a computer screen a new visual image of 
the plume every 15 minutes, up to 24 hours. 
It rates the leak, choosing among three 
ranges of severity. 

“What this does is give us a very edu-
cated source of information about, ‘If this 
happens, this is where it’s going to go,’” Cou-
lombe said. “We can use the information to 
determine if we can safely deploy in an area, 
if we have to evacuate, and where we would 
shelter in place. It’s a critical component of 
the whole process.”

Th e command centers are alerted within 
three minutes of a leak. Th e commander on 

18   

O
C

T_
0

9

Fixed message signs designate evacuation 
routes to funnel traffi c in the desired direction.

More than 100 mobile message signs are available 
to direct traffi c during an evacuation. 

Wireless connectivity helps public-safety offi cials track police, fi re and emergency medical resources.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



You serve the needs of 
the people. We’ll solve the 
needs of your people.

When your mission is to serve the public, you need a reliable partner who 
can solve your wireless challenges. As America’s largest and most reliable 
wireless network, Verizon Wireless provides the proven technology, the 
experienced support staff , and the unique ability to map out your wireless 
needs, and provide the most reliable wireless solution for your teams.

Schedule a custom audit of your department’s 
wireless voice and data readiness.
Click www.verizonwireless.com/gov Call  800.368.9417

See verizonwireless.com/bestnetwork for details. © 2009 Verizon Wireless. GOVGTNEEDS1009

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



a switch and you can keep people safe for an 
indefi nite period of time.”

Of course, practice is a key component of 
the evacuation system. A large number of stu-
dents are “experts” at moving into the facilities 
and quickly establishing the shelter, Beard said. 
“In our drills, we routinely have students in 
place and [they’re] reporting that their facility 
is up and running within two minutes or less.”

And although the deadly chemicals stored 
at the depot will be going away, the evacua-
tion system will still be useful aft er the threat 
is gone. 

For the Hermiston Police Department, the 
wireless laptops in squad cars means cops can 
fi le crime reports from the fi eld and save on 
overtime. Th ey can track resources. “When 
fi rst responders, fi remen and EMTs show 
up at the fi re hall or hospital,” Beard said, 
“they’re automatically logged in with our 
Wi-Fi system using a thing we call the opera-
tions console. You can tell how many people 
are there and how many teams are available.”

charge of shelter-in-place facilities: Forty 
buildings (e.g., medical clinics, schools, hos-
pitals, nursing homes and county buildings) 
in the two counties have been rendered vir-
tually leakproof and can safely shelter resi-
dents for days.

Th e buildings are nearly airtight and are 
equipped with alarms that go off  if anyone 
tries to open a window or door. Th e build-
ings are equipped with giant fi lters that utilize 
activated charcoal, the same material used in 

gas masks. “We worked with 
the Honeywell Corp. to develop 
a specialized, circulating air 
fi lter that’s designed specifi cally 
for this,” Beard said. “We issued 
a commercial-grade circulat-
ing air fi lter to all citizens in the 
vicinity of the depot.”

Air is pumped into the 
buildings at higher ambient 
pressure than the outdoor air; 

if there is leakage it will travel outside the 
building. Th e buildings are tested weekly 
to make sure they maintain their over-
pressurization.

“We conducted studies that determined 
with enhancements [including duct tape] a 
room in a person’s house could keep them 
safe for a prolonged period of time, even if 
exposed to chemical weapons,” Beard said. 
“We took it to a higher level with overpres-
surization of schools, hospitals and other key 
public facilities. All you have to do is throw 

The Umatilla 
Chemical 
Depot covers 
nearly 20,000 
acres. It houses 
deadly chemical
weapons like 
mustard gas, 
which was used 
in World War I.

20   

O
C

T_
0

9

       “We took it to a higher level with overpressurization 
  of schools, hospitals and other key public facilities. All 
   you have to do is throw a switch and you can keep 
      people safe for an indefinite period of time.” Casey Beard, director, Morrow County Emergency Management Agency

Meanwhile, some coastal Oregon com-
munities are vulnerable to a tsunami, and the 
system would help in the event of an evacu-
ation. Th e 30 cameras that run on the Wi-Fi 
system also would provide information on 
traffi  c counts and bottlenecks in everyday use. 

Th ere is also a large railroad switching yard 
just south of the area, and the railcars oft en 
carry deadly chemicals. “Th ere’s always a 
potential for hazard there,” Coulombe said. 
Th ere are also the two highways and a natural 
gas pipeline that spans from Washington 
down through Oregon and into California. 

“We have a complex plan that governs two 
counties, a tribal nation and several state agen-
cies, and is coordinated across the Columbia 
River with Washington state,” Beard said. 
“It’s a complex plan, but it’s one plan. Th at’s 
probably the biggest thing we accomplished 
in this.” 

The chemical 
weapons stored at 
the Umatilla depot 
are to be destroyed 

by 2012. Until 
then, locals have to 
prepare for the worst.

Some drills 
and training 
exercises are 
done weekly. 

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



EASY ROUTE
®

NATIONALLY
LEVERAGED

PRICING

The
expressway

to buy
technology

See for yourself

www.TCPN.org

Governmental Cooperative purchasing
Entities working together to save money

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



SiliconWhen thinking about Nebraska, 
“technology pioneer” probably isn’t the fi rst thing 
that comes to mind. But in an interview inside the 
magnifi cent Nebraska state Capitol, Gov. Dave 
Heineman told Government Technology he’s looking 
to change that. Heineman leads a number of ambi-
tious initiatives. One such project, statewide electronic 
health records (EHRs), already is being piloted and 
has delivered promising results. He is also aiming for 
truly interoperable public safety communications and a 
unifi ed statewide e-mail system. Defying the notion of 
Nebraska as fl yover country between the coasts, 
Heineman is intent on showcasing the Cornhusker 
State’s transformation into an IT powerhouse. 

Gov. Dave Heineman explains his 
plan for moving Nebraska to the 
cutting edge of public-sector IT.

CHAD VANDER VEEN  | ASSOCIATE EDITOR

GT10_22.indd   22GT10_22.indd   22 9/15/09   10:14:30 AM9/15/09   10:14:30 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



n 
 23

Nebraska Gov. Dave Heineman 
and state CIO Brenda Decker.

GT10_22.indd   23GT10_22.indd   23 9/15/09   10:16:01 AM9/15/09   10:16:01 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



record — they won’t have to repeat tests, and 
they’ll know what medications you’re taking. 
It’s a big plus for the system. 

Given the economy, how is this being 

funded? Does it end up paying 

for itself?

Right now, the private sector has taken the 
lead in funding. Th ere is some state and local 
funding involved, but everybody is so con-
vinced that, in the long run, this reduces cost 
and will provide better health care that they 
are all willing to [put] money up front. Ulti-
mately we will have to have a system paying 
for it, but we believe we can get there. 

Let’s shift gears to interoperable 

public safety operations. You have an 

initiative on that as well.

We’re trying to develop a statewide com-
munication system so every law enforce-
ment agency, fi re department, emergency 
management agency and health-care agency 
can communicate in an emergency. It is very 
diffi  cult to do. We started out by setting up 
regional networks — with the ultimate idea 
that we would connect the regional networks 
and have a statewide system. We’re well on 
the way to getting that done. But I will tell you 
— with this one, there is no question we had 
to have everybody in the room at the same 
time; everybody had to understand the objec-
tive. We’ve had too many situations where a 
life has been at stake because a county sheriff  

What exactly is the Nebraska Health 

Information Initiative?

Th at’s our initiative for a Web-based 
system that’s primarily focused on the idea of 
electronic medical records — where patient 
information could be shared if you’re in any 
location in Nebraska. It means the opportu-
nity for prescriptions to be done electroni-
cally and to reduce errors. I think we’ve all 
heard, but it’s really true, that we could reduce 
signifi cantly the costs in the medical system if 
we had an electronic-based system. 

I’d imagine one of the other challenges

would be to integrate private health-

care providers that already have an 

internal EHR built-in.

You just identifi ed one of the biggest 
challenges. Everybody looks at it from a 
proprietary basis. Th e pilot project has been 
a private-public partnership. Th e private 
sector is leading the charge on this issue, 
so that’s been very helpful. And everybody 
understands. Do we have the will to get this 
done? I think we do. Th at overrides the tech-
nology concerns, and I believe we can get 
there. But having the private sector put up 
the money and be signifi cantly involved has 
made all the diff erence in the world. 

What lessons have you learned from 

the EHR pilot? 

First of all, involve people. Make it a col-
laborative process. Make sure their input 
is listened to. We may not agree on every 
decision, but if you’ve had the opportunity 
to have input it makes a diff erence. Second, 
create a private-public partnership. Th ird, be 

consumer focused. Th e consumer is going 
to have a large say in this, and if they want 
to opt out, they can. I think we have several 
hundreds of thousands of patients involved 
right now, and fewer than 2 percent chose 
to opt out because it’s in their interest. Th ey 
know that when they’re traveling within 
the state to another location, they need that 
medical information. Imagine if you travel 
somewhere and you have a problem. Th at 
doctor in the ER in Chicago, New York, 
Denver or L.A. has immediate access to your 

The Nebraska Health Information 

Initiative (NeHII) 90-day pilot project 
was completed July 7, 2009. During 
the pilot, nearly 645,000 Nebraskans 
in the greater Omaha metropolitan 
area participated. Hospitals, phar-
macies, clinics and labs were able 
to freely exchange patient data 
through an IT framework built by the 
San Jose, Calif.-based Axolotl Corp. 
Axolotl’s Elysium Exchange software 
suite is a Web-based system that 
lets medical professionals instantly 
share health-critical data. The NeHII 
pilot was designed to prove an EHR 
system could work in Nebraska. The 
system will eventually be rolled out 
across the state and might at some 
point be accessible coast to coast to 
physicians, according to Gov. Dave 
Heineman.

We want to think as a team. 
We’re not really the Department 
of Revenue, the Department 
of Administrative Services or 
the Department of Agriculture 
— we’re the state of Nebraska.

Lincoln, Neb.

GT10_22.indd   24GT10_22.indd   24 9/18/09   3:10:18 PM9/18/09   3:10:18 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



son — is never going to City Hall, the county 
courthouse or a state offi  ce building. Th ey 
want to do it using technology. So we have 
to get in the 21st century. We’ll have a more 
effi  cient, more cost-eff ective government. 

When you look at the different proj-

ects we’ve talked about — the EHR, 

interoperable communication and the 

e-mail system — are citizens aware 

that their governor and state are 

leading the charge for government IT, 

and is maybe ahead of most states?

I think they’re aware, but we need to make 
them more aware. I think if you’re involved 
in technology in our state, you know the state 
is trying to take a quantum leap forward. We 
want to be prepared for the next generation of 
consumers who are going to use technology 
at all hours of the day. 

We need to make more of the public aware 
of it, but they also know we’re trying to lead 
and create a better economic base in the state. 
We’re trying to recruit businesses of all sizes, 
from all backgrounds and technology-based 
companies. We’ve been able to recruit com-
panies from California because we’re off ering 
incentives, and they understand we’re moving 
forward in these arenas. 

 

couldn’t talk to a police chief in the same 
jurisdiction, let alone the state patrol. We’re 
overcoming that now.

The proprietary or territorial nature of 

the individual agencies must be the 

biggest challenge here. What did you 

say to them to get them all on board?

We brought them all together. We outlined 
our goals. Everyone is in agreement with the 
goals; it’s the details. Th en we said, “We’ll put 
up the money. We’ll take our homeland secu-
rity money that is coming from the federal 
government, and put it into a statewide 
interoperable communications system.” All 
of a sudden they saw money. 

Here was the other key: We had a very 
successful regional project, and we brought 
everybody eventually out to the central part 
of the state and we showed them. Twenty-fi ve 
counties got together. Th ey’re talking to each 
other and demonstrating that it could work. 
All of a sudden, a lot of barriers dropped 
by the wayside. Th ey saw a successful pilot 
project and that made a tremendous amount 
of diff erence.

Nebraska CIO Brenda Decker also 

said a statewide e-mail system is 

being created. Can you tell me about 

that project?

Th at’s another project where you must 
have a strong will to get this done. When I 
took over as governor, we had numerous 
e-mail systems throughout our statewide 
agencies. In fact, we even had two or three 
within a given agency. Th ere is not a private-
sector company in the world that basically 
doesn’t do fi rstname.lastname@company.com. 
I said that’s where we want to get to. We 
want to get to Dave.Heineman@Nebraska.gov 

and everybody is going to be part of it. We 
want to think as a team. We’re not really the 
Department of Revenue, the Department of 
Administrative Services or the Department 
of Agriculture — we’re the state of Nebraska. 
It’s a lot simpler in terms of cost, mainte-
nance and the ability for the outside world to 
send you an e-mail. 

We got a little bit of pushback, but with 
the governor leading the charge I think they 
understood that one way or another, we were 
going to get it done.

 

That’s one of those projects that 

prompts “Why haven’t people done 

that already?” What is the resistance 

based on?

Change. It’s [people saying] Why are you 
forcing us to change? We don’t want to be 
integrated between the departments of Eco-
nomic Development and Revenue. Th at’s 
not how you do it in the private sector or 
how you win an athletic contest. We have 
to get people thinking as one team: off ense 
and  defense. You have to know what each 
other is doing. What’s the game plan? 
We’ve been able to share that with them; 
our CIO and I are on the same wavelength, 
and we’re moving in a direction. I basically 
told people, “You want to be part of the 
solution? If you don’t, move out of the way. 
We’re moving forward.

“Look at where customers are headed” 
— I say this all the time. Our kids — my 

26   

O
C

T_
0

9

Nebraska’s interoperable 

communications system, once 
complete, will connect the state’s 
seven regional public safety networks 
to a communications backbone devel-
oped by the state and the Nebraska 
Public Power District. First responders
at all government levels across 93 
counties will be able to communicate 
seamlessly. In addition to medical, fi re 
and law enforcement personnel, the 
system will also connect the Nebraska 
Emergency Management Agency, the 
Nebraska Game and Parks Commis-
sion, and the departments of Agricul-
ture, Roads and Correctional Services. 
Gov. Dave Heineman said the system 
is being funded by a large portion of 
Nebraska’s share of the federal home-
land security grant that was issued to 
states following 9/11.  

Nebraska state Capitol

WATCH GTtv’s interview with DAVE HEINEMAN AT 
WWW.GOVTECH.COM/HEINEMAN.

GT10_22.indd   26GT10_22.indd   26 9/15/09   10:20:37 AM9/15/09   10:20:37 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



_experience the commitment™ 

www.cgi.com

Need the 
combination?
CGI unlocks results.
44 states and 300+ local governments count 
on CGI to deliver tailored solutions for their 
most complex challenges.

Imagine what we can do for you.

Business solutions through
information technology ®

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



28   

O
C

T_
0

9 Do
lla

rs 
H

ar
d 

A
N

D
Y

 O
P

S
A

H
L

  
|

  
F

E
A

T
U

R
E

S
 E

D
IT

O
R

  

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Short-staffed local
governments 
struggle to fi nd, 
understand and 
execute stimulus 
grants.

Th e American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
may off er billions of dollars in 
stimulus funds, but short-handed 
local governments are having a 
tough time getting their hands 
on the money.

For cities and counties wracked 
by hiring freezes and staff  layoff s, 
it’s hard enough to cope with 
existing workloads, let alone the 
new demands of securing stimulus 
grants. Finding stimulus-related 
grants takes time and eff ort, and 
then the eligibility requirements 
must be studied and the application 
processes completed. 

Adding to the burden is the 
fact that some local offi  cials are 
struggling to understand the 
process for chasing down 
stimulus dollars. And others 
complain the stipulations on 
grants funded by the stimulus 
are so restrictive that applying
for them isn’t practical. 

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Too Few Cooks in the Kitchen 
No local offi  cial wants to tell citizens that 

available grant money wasn’t pursued. But 
deciding which employee to pull off  a project 
to seek that money is a dilemma, said Contra 
Costa County, Calif., Chief Information 
Security Offi  cer Kevin Dickey. “We really 
don’t have the resources to go out and do the 
research,” he said. 

San Jose, Calif., CIO Steve Ferguson made 
a similar complaint.

“We’re rewiring the whole police campus 
right now, which is a $2 million project. 
I can’t stop that project to chase aft er 
some stimulus money when I’m not sure 
how much of a chance we even have to get it,” 
Ferguson said.

Magnifying the problem of limited staff  is 
how diffi  cult it is to understand the process 
for fi nding stimulus grants, Dickey said. 

“It seems to me there is no real commu-
nications structure in place from the feds 
to the state to the counties and cities that 
says, ‘Here is your opportunity. Here are the 
instructions. Here is what you need to do, 
and this is the date you need to get it done,’” 
Dickey said. “I’m not saying it doesn’t exist. 

I just haven’t seen anything. A lot of local 
governments and state departments across 
the nation are going to miss opportunities 
because they didn’t know somebody was at 
their door knocking.” 

But not everyone says identifying 
stimulus money is diffi  cult. Ferguson 
said he thinks the Obama administration’s 
Recovery.gov Web site is a useful tool. He 
added that the Public Technology Institute, 
a peer organization serving government IT 
departments, provides valuable stimulus-
related alerts too. 

To the Rescue?
A few CIOs who spoke with Government 

Technology suggested that private industry 
could play a bigger role in helping short-
handed local governments fi nd grant oppor-
tunities. “Th e knights on white horses are 
going to have to be the vendors that typically 
want to do business with us or are doing 
business with us,” Dickey said. 

Ferguson agreed the idea was viable. Lan-
guage in ARRA is lenient about the roles 
vendors can play in that process, he said. For 

Dueling Definitions 
Finding staff to administrate stimulus grant 

applications is hard for municipal governments, 
but complicating that challenge are the restric-
tive eligibility requirements established by the 
federal agencies distributing the money. For 
example, ARRA requirements for broadband 
money will exclude urban areas if language in 
the broadband stimulus notice of funds avail-
able (NOFA) released in July goes unchanged, 
according to Steve Ferguson, CIO of San 
Jose, Calif. He contends that the requirements 
exclude urban cities and counties by requiring 
them to be either “unserved” or “underserved” 
by broadband coverage.

The NOFA defines an area as “underserved” if it 
meets at least one of the following requirements:

No more than 50 percent of the households 
in the proposed area already can access  
“facilities-based, terrestrial broadband  
service” at speeds greater than 768 Kbps 
downstream and 200 Kbps upstream. 
No fixed or mobile broadband service 
provider advertises broadband transmis-
sion speeds of at least 3 megabits per 
second (Mbps) downstream. 
The rate of broadband subscribership 
equals 40 percent or less of an area’s 
total households.

An area meets the NOFA’s definition of 
“unserved” if at least 90 percent of its house-
holds lack access to “facilities-based, terrestrial 
broadband service,” either fixed or mobile, 
at the aforementioned minimum speed. 
The federal Rural Utilities Service and the 
National Telecommunications and Information 
Administration — the two agencies responsible 
for managing billions of dollars for broadband 
stimulus grants — say a household has access 
to broadband if it can readily subscribe to that 
service upon request.

Ferguson said virtually no urban area can 
qualify for grant funds based on those definitions. 
“I have a fire station that I could use fiber to, 
but it’s in the middle of downtown San Jose. 
I don’t have an ‘unserved’ or ‘underserved’ 
component there,” Ferguson said.

He said language in ARRA passed by 
Congress in February listed “unserved” and 
“underserved” as acceptable eligibility 
qualifications, but didn’t rule the other areas 
out. “If that inconsistency isn’t cleared up, 
it makes any attempt for stimulus money in 
an urban city a virtual impossibility,” Ferguson 
said. “We felt like we had a number of very 
good candidate projects that fit.”

»

»

»

“It seems to me there is no real 
communications structure in place 
from the feds to the state to the 
counties and cities that says, 
‘Here is your opportunity. Here are 
the instructions. Here is what you 
need to do, and this is the date 
you need to get it done.’”

Kevin Dickey, chief information security offi cer, 
Contra Costa County, Calif. 

30   

O
C

T_
0

9

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



UMUC

HOMELAND
SECURITY

Global uncertainty and billions of federal stimulus dollars are creating thousands of jobs 
in homeland security. Be ready by enrolling in an undergraduate or graduate program in 
homeland security from University of Maryland University College (UMUC). UMUC’s unique 
curriculum goes beyond the hypothetical to provide practical, cutting-edge instruction.

Copyright © 2009 University of Maryland University College

Enroll now. Call 800-888-UMUC  

or visit umuc.edu/accomplish

PROJECTED JOB GROWTH: 

23% OVER THE NEXT DECADE.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



is developing a county broadband network 
project and would like to combine several 
broadband-related grants. But each grant 
contains rigid stipulations linked to the 
interests of the agency that’s off ering the 
grant. Monaghan said he can’t build a single 
broadband network that would satisfy all of 
the requirements from the separate grants. 
Instead, each grant demands its own stand-
alone network, which the city couldn’t aff ord 
to sustain.

“We don’t have the economy of scale to 
have six diff erent networks. But the funding 
sources are tied to the six diff erent needs, and 
none of those funding sources is really con-
cerned with any of the other special interests,” 
he said. “For example, telemedicine doesn’t 
really care about what’s going on in public 
safety radios. We’re trying to build a larger 
project that will meet the needs of all of those 
diff erent areas.”

Agency-specifi c broadband grants oft en 
restrict applications that can be run on the 
network. For example, Nevada County’s 
courthouse received a federal grant for a 
small broadband network. But the local 
police department couldn’t use the network 
for video surveillance — even though the 
cameras wouldn’t disrupt the court’s use 
of the network — because it wasn’t a court-
related project. 

“Th e bureaucratic restrictions basically say, 
‘We’ll fund [the network], but you’ve got to 
leave it 90 percent underutilized because we 
won’t let you use it for any other purpose,’” 
Monaghan said.

Th e county has left  grant money on the 
table, due to those restrictions, according to 
Monaghan. “I see them come across my desk 
and they’re so tightly written that we look at 
them and say, ‘We can’t even apply for that. It 
would be a waste of time,’” he said. 

example, governments and vendors are both 
permitted to apply for broadband stimulus 
money, according to Ferguson. 

He said a government agency could con-
ceivably release a document specifying what 
it wanted in a broadband network. Vendors 
competing for the job could then incorporate 
those specifi cations into stimulus applica-
tions and submit them to the federal govern-

ment. Th e vendor chosen by the 
federal government for stimu-
lus funding would then get to 

partner with the local govern-
ment. Vendors would shoulder 
the burden of applying for stim-

ulus grants and governments could retain an 
element of competition in the process, Fergu-
son explained. 

Dickey said governments could use the 
RFI process to seek help from vendors on 
locating appropriate grants. Some worry 
that strategy could appear to give an unfair 
advantage to the vendor doing the research. 
Dickey disagrees.

 “Many times governments will bring in 
companies and have them demo their prod-
ucts and work with them toward potential 
solutions. Th en we still go out and hold a 
bid and that company may or may not get 
it,” he said.

Nevada County, Calif., CIO Steve Monaghan 
doubts the RFI approach would be a time-
saver, however.

“Th at’s a lot of work too. You don’t just 
slap together an RFI and send it out. You 
have to read all of the responses. You’re 
going to get multiple inquiries from each 
vendor who responds with questions. Th en 
you have to publish those,” he said. 

Monaghan said he’s already fi elding calls  
from vendors who are proposing stimulus-
funded projects.

“Just trying to respond to the telemarket-
ers is a dilemma. A vendor calls in and says, 
‘I can save you so much money, and you can 
apply for grant money to pay for the project.’ 
It could take an hour and a couple phone 
calls just to decide whether or not I’m inter-
ested,” Monaghan said.

Although he’s frustrated by tracking 
down and applying for stimulus grants with 
a staff  thinned by layoff s, Monaghan contin-
ues to seek the money.

“If you have an opportunity to get a few 
million dollars, that’s a lot of money for an 
organization our size,” he said. Having his 
staff  work overtime has been the only option 
for making it happen. “It’s an endless stream 
of e-mails coming from the state and WebEx 
seminars or driving down to Sacramento 

[Calif.] for one-day workshops on how they 
think the process is going to be.” 

Stimulus Straitjackets 
Many stimulus grants come with stipula-

tions that make the money nearly impossible 
to integrate with other stimulus-funded proj-
ects, Monaghan contended. For example, he 

    “The knights on white horses are going to have 
 to be the vendors that typically want to do business
       with us or are doing business with us.” Kevin Dickey, chief information security officer, Contra Costa County, Calif.

32   

O
C

T_
0

9

Stimulus 
Snags
Nevada County, 
Calif., CIO Steve 
Monaghan 
complained that 
stimulus grants 
from various 
agencies often 
had restrictions 
that kept him 
from combining 
the money with 
funds from other 
stimulus awards.        

       “The bureaucratic restrictions basically say, 
‘We’ll fund [the network], but you’ve got to leave it 
     90 percent underutilized because we won’t let you 
     use it for any other purpose.’” Steve Monaghan, CIO, Nevada County, Calif.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Pull off Unifi ed Communications in times like this, and you’ll be a hero.
With ShoreTel’s brilliantly simple IP phone system, state and local government employees can enjoy all 
the power of Unifi ed Communications—at a TCO that’s among the lowest in the industry. Our unique 
“purpose-built for IP” architecture makes it amazingly simple to deploy, scale, and meet the needs of 
any organization—even to manage from anywhere on the network. You save from how easily the system 
works, as well as from how users take to it so effortlessly and enjoy discovering new ways to collaborate 
and innovate. Read the white paper on TCO and let ShoreTel help make your story the stuff of legends. 
Visit shoretel.com/hero. 

Surrenderer

Conqueror

William the:

�

Copyright © 2009 ShoreTel. All rights reserved.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



jj
Cloud computing 

fascinates the IT world, 
but concerns persist. 

Synopsis: Even 
though cloud comput-
ing is here to stay, the 
technology presents 
potential customers 
with some interesting 
worries.

Jurisdictions: 
Michigan and 
Washington, D.C.

Technologies: 
Cloud computing.

Contact: Tim 
Grance, computer 
scientist, Computer 
Security Division, 
National Institute 
of Standards and 
Technology, 
grance@nist.gov.

e-government

I
t’s offi  cial: Cloud computing has arrived 
— and it appears to be the hit of the party. 
Th e Pew Internet & American Life Project 
released survey results in September 2008 

reporting that 69 percent of Americans who 
are online use Web-based e-mail, store data or 
use soft ware applications over the Internet. In 
October 2008, the market research fi rm IDC 
forecast that spending on IT cloud services 
would reach $42 billion by 2012.

Government agencies are starting to use 
cloud computing for storage, applications 
or development; these services are hosted on 
a remote server in order to save money on 
implementation and management. Cloud 
services are increasingly pervasive and may 
forever transform how government employ-
ees access and manage digital information.

Cloudiness Ahead
But with so many clouds on the horizon 

for IT, some people worry about potential 
storms ahead. 

“What tends to worry people [about 
cloud computing] are issues like security and 
privacy of data — that’s defi nitely what we 
oft en hear from our customers,” said Chris 
Willey, interim chief technology offi  cer of 
Washington, D.C. 

Willey’s offi  ce provides an internal, govern-
ment-held, private cloud service to other city 
agencies, which allows them to rent process-
ing, storage and other computing resources. 
Th e city government also uses applications 
hosted by Google in an external, public cloud 
model for e-mail and document creation 
capabilities. 

Cloud computing is delivered to users via 
three main delivery models: soft ware as a 

service, platform as a service and infrastruc-
ture as a service (known as SaaS, PaaS and 
IaaS, respectively). With SaaS, customers use 
applications stored on a provider’s server. In 
a PaaS environment, the provider gives cus-
tomers tools to create their own applications 
that are stored on the provider’s server. IaaS 
allows customers to rent networking, storage 
or other IT resources from providers to 
support in-house infrastructure.

In all arrangements, the clients’ data wind 
up in someone else’s hands somewhere along 
the way. For government, citizens’ data is 
sacred, as is data involving internal business 
processes. Even when a third-party provider 
is reputable, it’s understandable to experi-
ence a tinge of anxiety. You can’t control 
another company’s activities the way you can 
your own.

“For the last 15 years, people have been 
used to the client-server model,” said Kevin 
Paschuck, vice president of public sector for 
RightNow Technologies, a company that 
delivers SaaS. “Th ey’ve been used to hugging 
their servers. Th ey walk out the door, and they 
can see their data and their hardware. Th ey 
control their own destiny.” 

But remote hosting can inhibit that feeling 
of control.

“I don’t know exactly where my data is,’” 
said Tim Grance, a computer scientist in the 
Computer Security Division of the National 
Institute of Standards and Technology. “It 
could be cut into tiny little pieces and dis-
persed across a large geographical area, and 
that inherently makes people nervous.” 

Th ese qualms, however, don’t just come 
from apprehension about the activities of 

STATE  |  LOC AL |  FEDERAL

34   

O
C

T_
0

9
B

Y
 
H

I
L
T

O
N

 
C

O
L

L
I
N

S
 |

 S
T

A
F

F
 W

R
IT

E
R

Anxiety
Virtual

GT10_34.indd   34GT10_34.indd   34 9/15/09   9:51:46 AM9/15/09   9:51:46 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



example, from webmail providers — and this 
will surely expand to all sorts of cloud data,” 
he said in the interview.

Is a spreadsheet made online as protected 
as a written piece of paper sitting on a bedside 
desk? Templeton isn’t so sure.

“I’m not saying your cloud fi les are totally 
unprotected today, but the standard is much 
less than the protection given the fi les on your 
own computer,” he told InfoWorld. “It’s also 
important to understand that even when they 
do need a warrant to get at your data, the 
warrant will be served on the hosting company, 
not you. Many hosting companies will fi ght 
for your rights, but nobody is as interested in 
challenging the warrant as you are.”

A Federal Forecast 
Does this question of ownership mean 

people will start canceling their contracts for 
cloud services? Likely not. But it may play into 
the development of standards and technol-
ogy as cloud computing matures. In fact, the 
federal government may be working on them.

Grance co-authored a working defi ni-
tion of cloud computing with Peter Mell, 
another computer scientist who works for the 
National Institute of Standards and Technol-
ogy. Th e defi nition was released by the federal 
government and included a lengthy descrip-
tion of the technology’s characteristics, deliv-
ery models and deployment models.

Since cloud computing is still new as an 
umbrella term for various hosted Web ser-
vices, however, the debate continues about 
what it is and how it should be implemented. 
Consequently the federal government plans 
to release more draft s of the defi nition, fol-
lowed by recommendations on how it should 
be implemented. Perhaps these might allay 
some consumer anxiety when they’re fi nal-
ized — if they ultimately recommend a road 
map to safe, optimum deployment.

“We plan to write a publication that out-
lines what we see cloud computing is, its 
challenges, benefi ts, things people should 
consider when deploying applications to the 
cloud, what the general challenges and issues 
are, and what might be some things that you 
can do to enhance the powerful parts of it and 
mitigate the challenges that come with it,” 
Grance said. 

third-party partners. Th ey may stem from 
external threats too. If an agency’s server is 
hacked, the agency’s employees know how 
they’ll handle it, but they don’t know how 
someone else might. It’s a given that Salesforce
.com, Amazon and other big companies 
aren’t slouches in the security department, 
but their size makes them attractive targets 
for cyber-attacks.

“Google has had to spend more money and 
time on security than D.C. government will 
ever be able to do,” Willey said. “Th ey have 
such a robust infrastructure, and they’re one 
of the biggest targets on the Internet in terms 
of hacks and denial-of-service attacks.” 

Th e fear of major corporations’ inability to 
safeguard data may be more imagined than 
real. Aft er all, if theoretically a company the 
size of Google couldn’t protect its data, its 
customers likely would leave in droves.

“We’re all in the business of security. If 
you have a breach in security, you’re out of 
business,” Paschuck said.

Journeys Through the Mist
Th e security infrastructure in most envi-

ronments isn’t always aligned with the cloud 
infrastructure. One reason is because the 
cloud is evolving to meet changing customer 
expectations, but the technology that safe-
guards it isn’t evolving fast enough to keep 
up. Another reason is because the mindset of 
people focused on security is diff erent from 
those who are concerned primarily with tech-
nological simplicity and innovation.

According to Gregory Ness, senior direc-
tor of network services company Infoblox, 
sometimes one group of people is eager to 
switch to cloud technologies so their organi-
zations can pool resources, simplify service 
delivery and save money. Th is doesn’t always 
jibe with what security-minded offi  cials are 
thinking. Th ey don’t want to pool data. Th ey 
want to segregate it for compliance and regu-
latory reasons.

“Th ere are two competing mindsets here,” 
Ness said.  

In the middle of this push-pull environ-
ment is an IT network that must be confi g-
ured to simultaneously meet the demands of 
those who want to simplify data in order to 
share it and those who want to protect it. 

Network performance and security are 
prime reasons why some might avoid the 

 35

cloud for certain functions — although these 
concerns haven’t stopped legions of public- 
and private-sector customers from trying 
it. Th ose who are uneasy will likely wait for 
cloud technology to grow before giving it the 
go-ahead in the workplace.

“If I have personally identifi able informa-
tion — credit cards, Social Security numbers 
— I wouldn’t use cloud computing,” said 
Dan Lohrmann, Michigan’s chief technol-
ogy offi  cer. “But if it’s publicly available data 
anyway — [like] pictures of buildings in 
downtown Lansing we’re storing — I might 
feel like the risk is less to use cloud computing 
for storage.”  

Keeping Things In-House
Instead of a public cloud, a government 

can build a private cloud and deliver services 
to agencies in-house. A custom-built private 
cloud might be worth considering for those 
with privacy and data ownership issues, and 
may be an ideal option for tasks that the 
public model can’t deliver yet.  

But once you put your information in the 
hands of any hosted provider, can you ever 
take it back? 

“One that I hear from other IT leaders 
within D.C. government is, ‘What’s going to 
be the migration plan?’” Willey said. “Let’s say 
Google decides to stop delivering Google Docs, 
for example. What’s the solution? What’s 
going to happen to all my documents?” 

He’s confi dent in his offi  ce’s migration 
plan and its arrangement with Google, but 
he’s aware that the fear is out there. For 
example, let’s say a cloud provider suddenly 
goes out of business. What then?

“Th e cloud disappears,” Lohrmann said. 
“Th ey’re gone. Th ey’re bankrupt. What hap-
pened to my data? What happens to that? 
Th ose are fundamental questions.” 

In March 2009, InfoWorld published an 
interview with Brad Templeton, chairman of 
the Electronic Frontier Foundation, in which 
he argued that the Fourth Amendment — 
unreasonable searches and seizures — might 
not apply to cloud computing. 

“Th e courts have ruled that if you put 
information in the hands of third parties, 
even if only for a very specifi c purpose, you 
can lose that expectation. So the [U.S. Depart-
ment of Justice] regularly acts to seize data in 
third-party hands without warrants — for 

GT10_34.indd   35GT10_34.indd   35 9/15/09   9:52:18 AM9/15/09   9:52:18 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



jj

Arizona and Utah give Medicare beneficiaries the 
option of accessing their personal health records.

Synopsis: Medicare 
pilot allows benefi-
ciaries to have claims 
data automatically 
transferred to one of 
four personal health 
record providers.

Agencies: Centers 
for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services, 
Arizona, Utah.

Technology: 
Personal health 
records.

Contact: Centers 
for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services, 
www.cms.hhs.gov/
PerHealthRecords.

       
 Choice

Personal

social services

A
s the nation continues debating how 
to transform health care, many 
ideas for improving patient care 
have surfaced. One solution is 

letting patients access their medical history 
via personal health records (PHRs), which are 
repositories of individual health information 
culled from multiple sources. 

Most PHRs and electronic medical records 
(EMRs) are managed and controlled by 
medical personnel, rather than the patient, 
and are based on industry standards. So data 
can be transferred easily from one system 
to another. While EMRs are just begin-
ning to permeate doctors’ offi  ces, PHRs are 
picking up steam with insurers and other 
health providers, which off er PHRs to the 
populations they serve. Anyone can sign up 
with a provider for a PHR — some insurers 
off er them, as do Google and Microsoft . Th e 
federal government’s Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS) has launched 
several pilots involving PHRs. Th e programs 
are aimed at tech-savvy baby boomers who 
are rapidly approaching retirement age, and 
many of whom will enroll in Medicare. PHRs 
may prove useful for boomers trying to stay 
healthy through their golden years.

“CMS is interested in people getting the 
best health care they can get,” said Elizabeth 
Holland, a health insurance specialist with 
CMS, “and this is really a step toward empow-
ering people and helping them make the best 
decisions about their own health care.” 

Years in the Making
According to Holland, CMS began explor-

ing the use of PHRs in 2005 when it released a 
request for information. “Th e overwhelming 

response was that CMS should provide data 
to PHRs, but we should not build our own 
PHR,” Holland said. “So we proceeded with 
that in mind.”

Th at led to a pilot in which the agency 
worked with its claims processor for South 
Carolina to populate PHRs provided by 
HealthTrio with Medicare data. Th e pilot 
showed it was feasible to transfer Medicare 
claims data to a PHR.

Now, CMS’ newest pilot is geared toward 
giving patients a choice of PHR providers. 

“We knew that we wanted to be able to share 
Medicare data with multiple PHRs,” Holland 
said. “What we didn’t know is how benefi cia-
ries would make that choice.”

Working with Noridian Administrative 
Services — the Medicare claims administra-
tor for the U.S. region that contains Arizona, 
Utah and several other states — the agency 
launched its PHR Choice pilot in January. 
Th rough this pilot, Original Medicare 
(fee-for-service) benefi ciaries in Utah and 
Arizona can have Part A and B claims data 

36   

O
C

T_
0

9
B

Y
 
E

M
I
L
Y

 
M

O
N

T
A

N
D

O
N

 |
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

E
 E

D
IT

O
R

STATE |  LOCAL  |  FEDERAL

GT10_36.indd   36GT10_36.indd   36 9/15/09   9:56:36 AM9/15/09   9:56:36 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



With public sector’s growing demands to provide excellent services 
on increasingly limited budgets, it’s inevitable that at some point the 
consolidation discussion will cross your desk. There is no better time 
than now to get prepared.

Join your peers and some of the greatest minds in the industry for a 
special half-day seminar to explore the potential of consolidation in 
a way that is both engaging and easy to understand. By interacting 
directly with top practitioners, you will gain insights into how to apply 
its shared benefi ts to your specifi c needs including virtualization, 
disaster recovery and green effi ciencies.

Take advantage of this enlightening opportunity for mentorship, 
information sharing and collaboration. It will be time well-spent.

Making Government and Education 
Smarter, Leaner and Greener

Don’t Wait
to Consolidate.

In Partnership with:

Produced by:

FREE HALF-DAY SEMINAR 
COMING TO YOUR AREA:

November 17, 2009 | Washington, DC
Register: www.govtech.com/washdc

Boston, MA
Register: www.govtech.com/boston

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



is working with providers to see how to get 
more people on board, possibly by building 
an outreach program that would approach 
people in a diff erent way.

Reaching Out
Medicare sent out letters informing ben-

efi ciaries of the pilot and advertised it on 
its Web site. Holland said the solicitation 
required the PHR providers to perform their 
own outreach.

PassportMD CEO Steven Hacker said 
representatives from his company will travel 
the states in an RV to demonstrate the PHRs 
at venues like senior communities, senior 
centers and hospitals.

NoMoreClipboard.com will also do a 
second round of outreach, said Jeff  Donnell, the 
company’s chief marketing offi  cer. He said the 
company plans to increase its public relations 
eff orts with the media. “Th e other thing that 
we’re planning is to do more physician out-
reach, because we’ve found that to the extent 
that a physician recommends this to a patient, 
you have much greater adoption,” he said.

Donnell asserts that doctors who encour-
age patients to build a PHR benefi t from more 
accurate information and no longer have to 
rely on data from forms that are fi lled out by 
patients and entered by hand into an EMR 
system — if the doctor’s offi  ce even has one.

“While the holy grail is every doctor will 
have an electronic medical record, today 85 
percent or so of doctors are still using paper 
charts,” he said.

In the meantime, Donnell said PHRs give 
doctors a more accurate method of collect-
ing patient data while the EMR deployments 
catch up.

PassportMD’s Hacker suggested that it’s 
also in the interest of governments to encour-
age PHR adoption because it’s a good way 
to ensure patients’ data are accessible in the 
event of disaster — when paper charts could 
be destroyed.

Hacker, who is a physician, said PHRs 
are a more realistic way to quickly put health 
records online. “I think it will be a lot quicker 
than waiting for the physicians to all adopt 
EMRs,” he said. 

transferred automatically to a PHR provided 
by PassportMD, Google Health, HealthTrio 
or NoMoreClipboard.com. 

Noridian handled the solicitation, while 
Medicare laid out the basic criteria that 
the PHR providers had to meet. CMS pays 
Noridian to transfer the data to the PHR pro-
viders, but the providers aren’t paid for their 
involvement. Th e basic PHR is free for ben-
efi ciaries too, although some of the providers 
off er add-on services for a fee.

Th e providers off er diff erent ways of 
viewing data and various tools to help users 
manage their health data. “All of them have 
diff erent bells and whistles,” said Holland, 
who is the pilot’s director.

A Little Overwhelmed
Holland said the agency is still experi-

menting with how best to reach and inform 
benefi ciaries about the diff erent PHRs. “Hon-
estly we’re fi nding that they are a little over-
whelmed by the choice,” she said.

Some benefi ciaries aren’t sure what to 
make of the program, she said, based on feed-
back the agency receives from its regional 
offi  ces and the state senior health insurance 
assistance programs (SHIPs), which use vol-
unteers to help benefi ciaries understand and 
sign up for programs.

“Th e SHIPs are getting a lot of questions: ‘Is 
this really Medicare? Can I trust these vendors? 
How do I make a choice?’” Holland said.

Utah Senior Health Insurance Information 
Program Manager Darren Hotton said when 
letters announcing the program fi rst were 
mailed, the most common concerns among 
benefi ciaries were the potential for fraud and 
whether it was a legitimate program. “Th ey 
didn’t want to start putting personal health 
information into a place that they weren’t sure 
was going to be a secured place and that was 
truly from CMS,” he said. Others wondered 
where they could fi nd information and how to 
set up a PHR.

Citizens have asked fewer questions in recent 
months, Hotton said, most likely because those 
who wanted to sign up already have done so. 
“I think most people who were interested went 
online and were up and running, and set them-
selves up and moved on,” he said. “People who 
were not computer savvy read the letter and 
promptly threw it away.”

Online programs aren’t always as helpful 
for older Medicare benefi ciaries, Hotton said.  

“It’s still a face-to-face or phone conversa-
tion to help them with their needs and provide 
services to them,” he said. “But Medicare and 
state and local governments are preparing for 
baby boomers, and these baby boomers who are 
coming into Medicare are ready for this.”

Even if the pilot isn’t getting the amount 
of people signed up that CMS hoped for 
— Hotton said he hasn’t seen the numbers 
— he thinks it’s valuable anyway.

“Even though Medicare might not be 
getting the best results from this particular 
program, it doesn’t mean it’s not going to be 

a success, because it shows that Medicare is 
preparing for these groups of people who are 
coming in who might possibly overload the 
system,” he said. As more tech-savvy baby 
boomers start using Medicare, Hotton said 
their in-person interactions with government 
representatives will likely be reserved for more 
complicated problems because simple queries 
will be handled online.

According to CMS’ Holland, the agency 
needs more enrollees in the program to gain 
meaningful data from the pilot. She said CMS 

NoMoreClipboard.com has a how-it-works tool 
that lets users garner more information about 
acquiring personal health records.

social services

    “Medicare and state and local governments 
are preparing for baby boomers, and these baby 
    boomers who are coming into Medicare are 
ready for this.” Darren Hotton, program manager, Utah Senior Health Insurance Information Program

38   

O
C

T_
0

9

j

GT10_36.indd   38GT10_36.indd   38 9/18/09   3:34:16 PM9/18/09   3:34:16 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Join the discussion at govtech.com/blogs! 

FastGov:
Paul W. Taylor
Chief Strategy Offi cer
Center for Digital Government

blogs on the continuing 
campaign for government 
modernization.

Securing 
GovSpace:
Mark Weatherford
Chief Information Security Offi cer
CA Offi ce of Information Security 
and Privacy Protection

blogs on the latest rumors 
and news in the government 
cybersecurity arena.

Lohrmann on 
Infrastructure:
Dan Lohrmann
Chief Technology Offi cer
Michigan

blogs on the virtual tsunami 
of IT challenges and options 
government faces today.

Notes from a 
City CIO:
Bill Schrier
Chief Technology Offi cer
City of Seattle

blogs on making technology 
work for city government.

Who’s Talking?
Calling all readers to join the discussion as experts dispatch witty 
observations and tackle the tough issues. Converse with like-minded views, 
or agree to disagree. We look forward to the debate!

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



jj

Honolulu becomes the first municipality to hold an 
all-digital election.

Synopsis: Cost-
cutting prompts 
digital voting for local 
board members. The 
technology worked 
but turnout was low.

Jurisdiction: 
City and county of 
Honolulu.

Technology: 
Everyone Counts 
Web voting platform.

Contact: Bryan 
Mick, Honolulu
Neighborhood 
Commission Office, 
808/768-3710, 
nco@honolulu.gov.

       
 Future

to the
Aloha

e-government

E
lectronic voting has a bad rap it can’t 
seem to shake. Across the country 
e-voting machines are regarded skep-
tically at best. Many citizen activists 

and some elections offi  cials have re-embraced 
paper as the best and most accurate way to vote. 

In May 2009, the city and county of 
Honolulu tried a diff erent approach for 
electing members of its Neighborhood 
Boards. Instead of e-voting machines, resi-
dents voted either online or by phone. No 
paper ballots were available. Th e all-digital 
election — which may be the fi rst of its type 
in the United States — didn’t come about 
because the government sought to advance 
technology. Th e move was driven by a more 
pedestrian reason: budget cuts. 

Although participation was low, city offi  -
cials said eliminating paper ballots slashed 
typical election costs by half.

Digital Pilot
In Oahu, 33 Neighborhood Boards form 

the Neighborhood Commission. Th ose elected 
to the commission serve their constituents 
by advising other government entities about 
what is going on in Oahu’s neighborhoods. 

Bryan Mick, community relations special-
ist for the Neighborhood Commission Offi  ce, 
said the agency had to come up with a more 
effi  cient way to hold its elections.

“We did this at the direction of the City 
Council,” Mick said. “Th ey cut our budget to 
encourage us to go this route.”

But Mick had been toying with the idea 
since he was brought onboard fi ve years ago. 
A vendor called Kids Voting USA had caught 
Mick’s attention. For eight years, Kids Voting 
USA has organized digital mock elections 

for local schools. Th e mock election results 
happen to mirror closely the actual election 
results, so Mick approached the company 
about craft ing a pilot project for the Neigh-
borhood Commission Offi  ce. 

“Th ey said it would be pretty simple to 
adapt soft ware [for the Neighborhood Com-
mission elections],” Mick said, “so we did a 
pilot project with them where we still did the 
paper ballots, but you also got an online code 
that you could use. Th ey were integrated so if 
you did one, it negated the other. We scanned 
everything that came back in, and if you’d 
already voted online a red light would fl ash 
and we’d put that one aside.”

Satisfi ed with the pilot project, the Neigh-
borhood Commission Offi  ce revisited it when 
the City Council’s budget ruling came down. 
But the offi  ce needed to partner with an orga-
nization that could quickly roll out a Web and 
telephone interface that was secure enough to 
put voters and local offi  cials at ease. 

Th e offi  ce found a San Diego-based 
company called Everyone Counts, which for 
the last decade, helped conduct digital elec-
tions in the UK and for military personnel 
and expatriates. Th e offi  ce hired Everyone 

Counts and began planning for a ground-
breaking election. 

“It’s the fi rst [election] in the U.S. that was 
all-digital,” said Lori Steele, head of Everyone 
Counts. “Th at means they off ered our computer 
solution and our telephone voting solution, and 
there was not a paper channel provided.”

Securing the Vote
Much of what has held back e-voting — 

and by association, digital elections — is the 
issue of security. E-voting machines and their 
lack of paper trail, as well as proprietary code, 
have earned the reputation — justly or not 
— of being easy targets for hackers. Steele said 
her company’s security protocol is like the 
two-key system required to launch a nuclear 
missile. In fact, Steele describes the security as 
“military grade.” 

“When we open our election, [password] 
keys are provided to a group of election 
offi  cials,” she said. “Th at can be, depending 
on the government and what their election 
rules are, people from diff erent parties or 
people in the election offi  ce, or a combina-
tion thereof. Th e election begins, the voters 

40   

O
C

T_
0

9
B

Y
 
C

H
A

D
 
V

A
N

D
E

R
 
V

E
E

N
 |

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

 E
D

IT
O

R

STATE |  LOC AL |  FEDERAL

GT10_40.indd   40GT10_40.indd   40 9/18/09   3:29:16 PM9/18/09   3:29:16 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



out that digital ballots are less expensive to 
scale up than paper ballots because postage 
costs “skyrocket” when the number of candi-
dates and voters increases.  

So are digital elections ready for a state-
wide or federal arena? 

“When you ask if this is ready for prime-
time — federal elections — the answer is 
yes,” Steele said. But small steps should be 
taken fi rst, she cautioned. “Th e main focus 
should initially be overseas and military 
voters,” she said.

Mick was a bit more conservative in his 
assessment. “I think it was a step forward 
technology-wise,” he said, adding, “I think 
the general population is getting more com-
fortable doing things online.”

Whether that includes voting on a larger 
stage remains to be seen. 

vote, and each of the ballots is encrypted and 
stored securely. At the end of the election, 
the encrypted ballots are removed from the 
Internet and put on a clean PC. But they still 
aren’t accessible by any one individual until 
each of the election offi  cials comes together 
in a quorum and provides their unique pass-
words to the system. Th at allows for the 
decryption and counting of the votes. At the 
end of the election, the voter can verify that 
their vote was received and counted by going 
to a special Web site.”

Everyone Counts also off ers what it 
calls its Open Code Advantage. Steele said 
anyone who requests to do so can audit the 
soft ware’s code. 

Th ree individuals had an encryption key 
in the Honolulu election, according to Mick. 
One representative was from the Neighbor-
hood Commission Offi  ce, another was from 
the city clerk’s offi  ce and the third was from 
the League of Women Voters. 

Each voter received a mailer containing a 
unique nine-digit password. Th is password, 
combined with the voter’s last four Social 
Security number digits, provided access to 
either a visual Web ballot or an audio touch-
tone phone ballot. 

The Results Are In
Th e Neighborhood Commission Offi  ce’s 

solution sounds simple and would seemingly 
have encouraged large numbers of people 
to vote. However, according to Oahu news 
station KITV, voter turnout was down 83 
percent from 2007. 

Reception to the digital election was “luke-
warm,” Mick admitted. “Participation rates 
were low,” he said, citing the 10 percent voter 
turnout. “We don’t have a particularly high 
participation rate even with paper ballots. 
I would suspect our demographic voter is 
probably older. I think this kind of bore out 
that conclusion.”

Th ough turnout was low, there was a 
bright spot. Th e all-digital election cost half 
of the conventional election in 2007 — about 
$90,000, according to Mick. 

Th at savings was due partly to the fact that 
only about a third of the areas had contested 
races. Had more races been contested, the 
costs would have escalated, Mick said. “So 
theoretically it could have been much more 
expensive,” he said. However, Mick pointed 

 41

States Offer Online Voter Registration
While digital elections remain out 

of reach for most jurisdictions, several 
states have taken steps to digitize some 
of the voting process. In July, Kansas 
joined a few states, including Washing-
ton and Arizona, permitting residents 
with a valid driver’s license to register 
to vote online. The system works by 
uniting the secretary of state’s voter 
registration system with the Depart-
ment of Revenue’s driver’s license 
database using software from Election 
Systems & Software. 

“An online voter registration applica-
tion is the next step in making the tra-
ditional elections process easier, faster 
and cheaper,” said Kansas Secretary of 
State Ron Thornburgh in a news release.

GT10_40.indd   41GT10_40.indd   41 10/1/09   2:53:26 PM10/1/09   2:53:26 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



42   

O
C

T_
0

9

BY  S T E V E  T O W N S   |   E D I T O R

E
-government provider NIC inked 
its biggest deal yet in July, signing a 
seven-year pact to operate TexasOn-

line, the multibillion-dollar Texas state portal. 
Texas awarded the contract to NIC on July 31, 
capping a nine-month procurement process.

NIC already had operated TexasOnline 
since May, when it acquired management of 
the portal from original contractor Bearing-
Point, which fi led for bankruptcy protection 
in February. Texas offi  cials said the new con-
tract will generate millions of dollars in new 
revenue and allow the state to focus on trans-
formational Web initiatives.

“We’re very excited about what this does 
for the state of Texas and the citizens of Texas,” 
said Doug Holt, division director of e-govern-
ment and IT policy for the Texas Department 
of Information Resources.

More Revenue
Th e new contract is expected to gener-

ate more than $183 million in revenue to the 
state’s general fund over its seven-year term, 
Holt said. By comparison, the contract NIC 
assumed from BearingPoint is projected to 

deliver about $61 million by the time it expires 
on Dec. 31. Th e contracts will overlap until the 
old one expires, allowing NIC time to transi-
tion from the old to new contract provisions, 
Holt said.

Besides generating more revenue, the 
new agreement shift s the focus of TexasOn-
line from revenue-producing transactions to 
broader services.

Under the old contract, Texas split revenue 
with BearingPoint on new electronic services, 
once the cost of development was recouped. 
Texas also received 20 percent of the total 
revenue generated by the portal. Th erefore, 

decisions about launching new services oft en 
hinged on the amount of revenue they could 
produce, Holt said.

Th e new contract gives Texas approxi-
mately 40 percent of the total revenue gener-
ated by the portal. “Th e new business model 
lends itself to getting away from focusing on 
revenue-generating projects as individual 
decisions,” Holt said. “It allows more focus on 
the program as a whole — the ability to look 
at both revenue-generating and nonrevenue-
generating applications that will allow citizens 
to move from a transactional relationship to a 

more transformational relationship with gov-
ernment.”

Th e new contract also gives Texas a big-
ger slice of overall revenue. Holt said the old 
agreement ultimately provided the state with 
between 29 to 31 percent of total portal reve-
nue. “In the end, the new model is simpler and 
it yields greater benefi t to the state of Texas,” 
he said.

Perpetual Rights
Like the old TexasOnline contract, the new 

deal with NIC gives Texas the right to retain 
all portal assets aft er the contract expires. 
“We will have perpetual right of usage for 
all the applications and infrastructure that 
we have now and develop moving forward,” 
Holt said. “So in the event that we want to 
part with NIC in the future, we get to keep 
everything we have.”

He added that TexasOnline expects to 
unveil a number of new services, including 
a “soft ware development kit” that will allow 
public agencies to build Internet and intranet 
applications and share them with other pub-
lic entities. TexasOnline also would host these 
applications at low or no cost for Texas state 
and local government agencies and schools.

Kansas-based NIC runs government por-
tals for 23 other states. Th e Texas portal will be 
operated by Texas NICUSA, an Austin-based 
subsidiary of NIC Inc. 

SpecialReport

“The new business model lends itself to getting 
away from focusing on revenue-generating 
projects as individual decisions.”
 Doug Holt, division director of e-government and IT policy, Texas Department of Information Resources

Seven-year TexasOnline deal is expected to produce $183 million in revenue for state.
Texas Awards Portal Contract to NIC 

GT10_42.indd   42GT10_42.indd   42 9/15/09   10:04:42 AM9/15/09   10:04:42 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



21st Century First Responder Resource Center
Disaster preparedness and emergency response is complicated when 
incompatible systems and equipment limit communications capabilities.  
Take advantage of key tools and resources — including grant information 
— to improve your communications technologies and keep your 
personnel informed, and our communities safe.

Key Resources Include:

4 Case Study: LAPD Enhances Operations and Safety with In-Car Solutions

4 Case Study: PocketCop, a New Tool in Crime Fighting

4 Grants: Funding Alternatives for Fire and Emergency Services

4 Grants Offi ce: Homeland Security Grants

Sponsored by:

BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion®, SureType®, SurePress™ and related trademarks, names and 
logos are the property of Research In Motion Limited and are registered and/or used in the U.S. and 
countries around the world.

Visit Today at emergencymgmt.com

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



BY  A N DY  O P S A H L   |   F E AT U R E S  E D I T O R

T
he annual Best of the Web awards 
rank state, county and city portals 
based on innovation, functionality 

and effi  ciency. Given that the year’s economic 
downswing forced some state and local gov-
ernments to shorten workweeks and reduce 
staff , a repackaging of online government 
services was especially important to govern-
ments that competed in 2009. 

Best of the Web is a joint project of 
Government Technology and the Center for 
Digital Government.

A commonality among fi nalists was 
prominent links on the home page to 
e-government services and high placement 
in search engines. Enabling citizens to pay 
a department of motor vehicles or water 
bill without sleuthing for the individual 
agency’s Web page was also a key this year. 
Home page links to social networking sites, 
like Facebook and Twitter, also was a high 
priority. Culture-savvy Web design teams 
also showcased podcasts, YouTube videos 
and RSS feeds. 

Nearly all portal changes were based on 
citizen preferences derived from systemati-
cally collected data. Here’s a look at the 2009 

winners and what propelled them to honors at 
a Hollywood award ceremony in September. 

Utah Tops States
Utah.gov clinched the No.1 

spot in the state category. Th ough 
many portals aimed to make it 
easier for citizens to fi nd relevant 
information, Utah gave the strat-
egy a twist. Utah.gov uses GeoIP 
technology, which identifi es users’ 
physical locations by their IP 
address. Th is information trig-
gers a display of services located 
nearby. GIS supplies the data for 
each IP address that accesses the 
portal. Usable online services are particu-
larly important because Utah switched to a 
four-day workweek in summer 2008. Citi-
zens indicated approval of this schedule, but 
only with strong online services, said state 
CIO Steve Fletcher.

“It was all trying to get as many services 
online as we could because we were not 
accessible so much on Friday anymore,” 
Fletcher explained.

He said the portal facilitates nearly 900 
agency applications. It’s hard to miss the 
icon links for these services at the top of 
the page. Fletcher’s team reprioritized the 

ranking of the various forms that citizens 
can access on the Web. Fletcher also con-
sidered the portal’s multimedia section a 
major achievement.

Virginia Beach Leads Cities
Virginia Beach, Va.’s portal snagged fi rst 

place in the city category. Crowd-pleasing 
applications, like webcams showing marine 

State and local government 
sites win accolades at Best 
of the Web awards ceremony 
in Hollywood, Calif.

Portals
on theRed Carpet

44   

O
C

T_
0

9

j

GT10_44.indd   44GT10_44.indd   44 9/18/09   3:47:56 PM9/18/09   3:47:56 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



life at the Virginia Aquarium and Marine 
Science Center, helped Vbgov.com stand 
out. Th e aquarium has its own URL for 
marketing purposes, but the Virginia Beach 
Communications and Information Technol-
ogy Department develops and maintains the 

site along with the overall city portal. Th ey 
share the same content management system 
with “partner site” Yesvirginiabeach.com, 
which provides information to businesses 
wanting to move to the area.

Six other partner sites connect to the 
city’s portal, which links to all of them 
so users can navigate to each site. Kevin 
Fairley, multimedia services coordinator 
for Virginia Beach, partially credits the 
municipality’s win to the site’s statistically 
prioritized home page links. The site’s 
upper left corner has links for reporting 
potholes, applying for building permits 
and paying for dog and cat licenses. Fair-
ley’s team used popular search analytics 
and citizen feedback to rank placement of 
items in the search engine.

Fairfax County Prevails
Fairfax County, Va., won the top 

county portal award. One might assume 
the county didn’t spend much time on the 
site’s appearance because it’s simple, but 
the county put considerable resources into 
redesigning its appearance, said Gregory 
Scott, director of e-government for the 
Fairfax County Department of Informa-
tion Technology.

“Th e new look and feel of our site was 
based on public input. It’s not like develop-
ers and engineers sat up here and said, ‘Th is 
is the way the site should look,’” Scott said.

His agency demonstrated various pro-
totypes by posting PDF documents on the 
portal. Users could click on links to diff er-
ent pages, creating a true user experience 
within the PDF. Th e county used moder-
ated discussion soft ware to glean feedback 
from citizens, which involved focus groups 
with various interest groups.

“We didn’t want to go out with the new 
site and have it be a total shock to our con-
stituents. Th at could create a lot of chaos,” 
Scott said.

STATE PORTAL CATEGORY:

 1st Place: Utah

 2nd: California
 3rd: Arkansas
 4th: Maine
 5th: Colorado
CITY PORTAL CATEGORY:

 1st Place: Virginia Beach, Va.

 2nd: Riverside, Calif.
 3rd: Louisville, Ky.
 4th: Rocklin, Calif.
 5th: Corpus Christi, Texas and Tampa, Fla.
COUNTY PORTAL CATEGORY:

 1st Place: Fairfax County, Va.

 2nd: Miami-Dade County, Fla.
 3rd: King County, Wash.
 4th: Monroe County, N.Y. 
 5th: Collin County, Texas

Best of the Web Winners

j

Prominent access to the county’s social 
networking activity also was a priority. Scott 
said time spent on Twitter yielded far more 
interest from citizens than MySpace. For 

example, an employee tweeted an Amber 
Alert that went to 300 Twitter followers. 
Within an hour, the tweet spread to roughly 
3,000 users and the girl was found shortly 
aft er. “We don’t know if it was due to what we 
were doing on Twitter,” he said, “but it was 
amazing to see how that tweet grew from 300 
to more than 3,000.” 

Th e county also used moderated discussion 
soft ware to get citizen feedback on budgetary 
issues that were later incorporated. 

 45

j

800 . 688 . 2656
www.ca r t e g r aph . com

CartêGraphmobile users have lowered their sign 
inspection operating costs by up to 47%.

Isn’t it about time that you did, too? 

Simplicity.   Capability.   Affordability.

With the power of CartêGraphmobile solutions, 
it’s all within your reach.

GT10_44.indd   45GT10_44.indd   45 10/1/09   2:50:31 PM10/1/09   2:50:31 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



reports from the IT horizon

Saudi Arabia and some Asian 
countries have begun using 
infrared thermal scanners in 
airports to spot travelers who may 
have a fever, according to 
Th e Independent and National 
Public Radio. Th e move is among 
the latest responses to the swine fl u 
outbreak — a.k.a. the H1N1 virus 
— which was declared a pandemic 
by the World Health Organization.
Air travelers who have fl u-like 
symptoms could be questioned or 
quarantined by security offi  cials.

spectrumj

46   

O
C

T_
0

9

Green Machine

A new German-
designed print-
able battery 
can be used to 
power disposable 

receipts and cards. 
Th e batteries are 
printed through a 
silk-screen process. 
Th ey are much 

lighter than the 
average battery 
— weighing 1 
gram — are less 
than 1 mm thick, 
and run at 1.5 
volts. Th e batteries 
are also environ-
mentally friendly 
because they don’t 
contain mercury. 
— LiveScience

Featherweight Powerhouse

Rumors of a fl esh-eating 
military robot recently swept 
the Internet. But the makers 
of the device — known as the 
Energetically Autonomous
Tactical Robot, or EATR — say 
it’s strictly vegetarian. EATR is 
designed to perform long-
range and long-endurance 
missions without the need 
for manual refueling or using

conventional energy sources. 
The robot converts biomass 
sources, such as vegetation
and paper, into electrical
energy to power itself, 
according to Cyclone Power 
Technologies Inc. and 
Robotic Technology Inc. The 
project is sponsored by the 
Defense Advanced Research 
Projects Agency. 

FindersFlu
High-Tech Cities
The Milken Institute, an independent economic think thank, recently 
updated its study of North America’s pre-eminent, high-tech metropolitan 
areas in America’s High-Tech Economy: Growth, Development and Risks for 
Metropolitan Areas. The top 10 rankings: 

1. San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara, Calif.               
2. Seattle-Bellevue-Everett, Wash.                       
3. Cambridge-Newton-Framingham, Mass.                   
4. Washington, D.C.-Arlington, Va.-Alexandria, Va. 
5. Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale, Calif.           
6. Dallas-Plano-Irving, Texas                        
7. San Diego-Carlsbad-San Marcos, Calif.              
8. Santa Ana-Anaheim-Irvine, Calif.                     
9. New York City-White Plains, N.Y.-Wayne, N.J.            
10. San Francisco-San Mateo-Redwood City, Calif. 

to managing editor 
Karen Stewartson 
kstewartson@
             govtech.com

Send spectrum
ideas

GT10_46.indd   46GT10_46.indd   46 10/1/09   9:52:55 AM10/1/09   9:52:55 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



We’re Doing It, Are You?

Watch an Example of our Work: 
govtech.com/sandiego
REQUEST MORE INFORMATION ON OUR CAPABILITIES FROM JULIE MURPHY AT 800.940.6039.

Whether you have training to 
promote across your agency, 
or you are a company looking 
to educate government on 
successful implementations, 
Government Technology’s 
award-winning, video solution 
ensures the message you want to 
convey radiates with high-quality 
custom video communications 
and government expertise.

We Can Provide You:

¸ Turnkey Project Management 
& Video Production

¸ Professional Script Services

¸ Creative Design/Voiceovers

¸ Sophisticated Technical 
Knowledge

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Log on today to 
explore Government 
Technology’s 

Product Source 
productsource.
govtech.com

more productnews
For 

j

Magellan’s Maestro GPS device 

4700 boasts a 4.7-inch display, 

voice command, Bluetooth and 

highway lane assist. The unit 
lets users make or receive calls 
using a compatible Bluetooth cell 
phone, and provides direct access 
to 1,000 of their cell phone numbers. 
Highway lane assist guides users to 
the proper lane when approaching 
exits or interchanges. The Maestro 
analyzes past traffic patterns so 
users can choose to stay on a 
current route or use suggested, less 
congested routes. The pedestrian 
mode automatically guides users 
back to a parked car. 
www.magellangps.com

48   

O
C

T_
0

9

j

Phoenix Audio Technologies Quattro2 conference phone’s audio pickup and audio broadcasting range 

make it ideal for large conference rooms. The phone is equipped with a USB interface that’s designed for 
connectivity with Internet phones, VoIP networks and desktop video conferencing. The optional public-switched 
telephone network interface module supports connections to analog networks. The Quattro2 provides 20 to 8,000 Hz
frequency response for better sound quality while eliminating stray noises. www.phnxaudio.com

The Dell Vostro All In One’s clutter-free design 

minimizes the amount of space the computer 

takes up on the desk. Users can combine the 
Vostro’s integrated Wi-Fi with a wireless keyboard 
and mouse for an uncluttered desktop. It has an inte-
grated 19-inch widescreen flat panel display and is 
available with a 160 GB or 250 GB hard drive. It runs 
on either an Intel Pentium Dual-Core or Intel Core 2 
Duo processor. www.dell.com

Logitech Portable Webcam C905’s Zeiss optics with auto-

focus lets users enjoy razor-sharp images even in extreme 

close-ups. The camera’s 2-megapixel HD sensor creates software-
enhanced snapshots at up to 8 megapixels. The webcam deliv-
ers high-definition video up to 1600x1200, 720 progressive scan. 
The C905 can attach to notebooks or sit on a shelf or desk with 
the included desktop stand. Logitech RightLight technology 
automatically adjusts the image for optimum lighting. The C905 
also comes with a carrying case. www.logitech.com

GT10_48.indd   48GT10_48.indd   48 9/15/09   10:38:14 AM9/15/09   10:38:14 AM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



R E G I S T E R B Y O C TO B E R 3 0 , 2 0 0 9 TO S AV E $ 2 0 0 !

April 12-14, 2010 • Gaylord National Resort and Convention Center • Washington, DC

Educational Underwriters:

Official Health &
Wellness Sponsor:Gold Sponsor:

Platinum Sponsor for Improving Wellbeing:

Employer Incentives and Prevention for Improved Productivity

New Models for Health Plan, Hospital and Health System Collaboration

Implications of Health Reform on All Sectors in Health Care

Meaningful Use and the Deployment of Health IT

Disruptive Innovations and New Business Models in Health Care

Mehmood Khan, MD
Senior Vice President and
Chief Scientific Officer
PepsiCo, Inc.

Roger Merrill, MD
Corporate Medical Director
Perdue Farms, Inc.

Steve Burd
Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer
Safeway, Inc.

Benjamin Hoffman, MD
Vice President and
Chief Medical Officer
Waste Management, Inc.

Glenn Steele, Jr., MD
President and Chief Executive Officer
Geisinger Health System

Mary Brainerd
President and Chief Executive Officer
HealthPartners, Inc.

Chester Burrell
President and Chief Executive Officer
CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield

Vicky Gregg
President and Chief Executive Officer
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee

Jonathan Blum
Director, Center for Medicare Management,
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Serv-
ices

Jon Kingsdale
Executive Director
Commonwealth Insurance Connector

Helen Darling
President
National Business Group on Health

John Berry
Director, U.S. Office of Personnel
Management, DHHS

Herbert Pardes, MD
Vice Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer
New York Presbyterian Hospital

George Halvorson
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Kaiser
Foundation Health Plan, Inc. and Kaiser
Foundation Hospitals

Marc Probst
VP and Chief Information Officer Intermoun-
tain Healthcare

Tony Trenkle
Director, Office of e-Health Standards and
Services, Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services

Phil Fasano
SVP and Chief Information Officer
Kaiser Permanente

Paul Tang, MD
Chief Medical Information Officer
Palo Alto Medical Foundation

Clayton Christensen, PhD
Robert and Jane Cizik Professor of Business
Administration
Harvard Business School

Alfred Spector
VP, Research and Special Initiatives
Google, Inc.

Muhammad Yunus
Founder and Managing Director, Grameen Bank and Grameen Health
(Winner of the 2006 Nobel Peace Prize)

Preliminary Agenda Features
Emerging Themes Including

To register, please call 800-767-9499. To learn more, please visit www.worldhealthcarecongress.com

Official Marketing Partner:

The 7th Annual

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



T
his is it. Report card month. States 
must begin explaining how they used 
stimulus funds this month and every 
quarter thereaft er until the money is 

gone. As the reports roll up, there’s promise 
that the bickering over the eff ectiveness of the 
fi rst portion of the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act will move from anecdote to 
data. Speaking of data, this inaugural, report-
ing period albeit delayed, will be a very public 
test of the federal government’s much touted 
technology of transparency.

All the analysis and commentary about 
the stimulus won’t likely get better than the 
conclusion reached early on by legendary 
investor Warren Buff ett: “Our fi rst stimu-
lus bill was sort of like taking half a tablet 
of Viagra and having also a bunch of candy 
mixed in.” Th en and now, there are plenty 
of arguments for and against more stimulus.
None of them really matter when seen 
through the prism of the state and local 
governments that are downstream from 
the federal funding spigot. Stimulus is to 
the Obama administration what homeland 
security was to the George W. Bush admin-
istration — an expression of their respective 
priorities and the channels through which 
those priorities are funded.

Th e conundrum: As the economy remains 
retrenched, there have been calls for another 
stimulus package — even though there are 
few visible signs that the last injection of 
funds has had an eff ect.

Conservative economists contend that, by 
defi nition, government cannot stimulate the 
economy. Liberal economists counter that 
government is the spender of last resort during 
a recession, and fault the $787 billion stimu-
lus for being too small. “Th e diffi  culty here 

that it is not quite big enough and not quite 
soon enough,” concluded James Galbraith, an 
economist at the University of Texas. For his 
part, New York Times op-ed columnist Paul 
Krugman cautioned, “Faced with a sharp drop 
in revenue, most states are preparing savage 
budget cuts, many of them at the expense of 
the most vulnerable. Aside from directly cre-
ating a great deal of misery, these cuts will 
depress the economy even further.”

Aft er months on the new money chase, it’s 
worth remembering that funding is always a 
means to an end, not an end in itself. “Th e top 
goal, of course, is about good public policy 
— to deliver the services that the public needs 
in the most eff ective manner possible,” said 
John Miri, senior fellow with the Center for 
Digital Government.

Enter digital modernization, and the cen-
ter’s model for modernizing during diffi  cult 
fi nancial times. It’s a strategy paper called 
Renovation Nation, contending that every-
thing we need to know about modernization
we can learn from home improvement TV. 
“I loved the analogy,” said Steve Jennings,
former CIO of Harris County, Texas. 
“… Th at’s where our future lies.”

Colorado CIO Mike Locatis agrees and 
keeps a dog-eared copy close at hand. “Reno-
vation Nation hits on, really, all of the salient 
themes,” he said. “You didn’t take the easy 
way out with the paper. You weren’t just 
talking about the art of the possible without 
the bridge to get from our current legacy 
environments and the modernization needs 
for new applications.”

You can hear much more from Jennings, 
Locatis and others on special-edition podcasts 
at www.govtech.com/renovationnation. 
Join the conversation online. 

The Means 
of Modernization

Jurisdictions/Agencies:
Arizona ...................................................................36
Benton County, Wash. .........................................18
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services .36
City and County of Honolulu ..............................40
Colorado.................................................................50
Contra Costa County, Calif. .................................30
Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency  46
Federal Emergency Management Agency .......16
Hermiston County, Ore. .......................................16
Hermiston Police Department .....................16, 20
Michigan ................................................................35
Morrow County Emergency Management 
Agency ...................................................................16
National Telecommunications and Information 
Administration ......................................................30
Nebraska Emergency Management Agency ...22
Nebraska Game and Parks Commission  ........22
Nevada County, Calif.  ..........................................32
Salem, Ore. ............................................................18
San Diego, Calif. .........................................9, 40, 46
San Francisco Municipal Transportation 
Authority ...........................................................10, 11
San Francisco .......................................... 10, 11, 46
San Jose, Calif. ................................................30, 46
Texas Department of Information Resources  .42
Texas .......................................................... 42, 46, 50
U.S. Rural Utilities Service ..................................30
Umatilla County, Ore............................................16
Utah ..................................................................36, 44
Virginia .............................................................45, 46
Washington, D.C. ................................ 9, 12, 34, 46

Vendors:
Amazon ..................................................................35
Axolotl Corp. ..........................................................24
BearingPoint .........................................................42
Clear Channel Outdoor  .................................10,11
Dell  ........................................................................48
EDS ...........................................................................9
ESRI ..........................................................................9
Everyone Counts ...................................................40
EzWireless .............................................................16
Google ..............................................................34, 36
Honeywell Corp.....................................................20
IBM ...........................................................................9
Infoblox ...................................................................35
Kids Voting USA ...................................................40
Logitech .................................................................48
Lundberg Design ............................................10, 11
Magellan ................................................................48
Microsoft ............................................................9, 36
NextBus .................................................................11
NIC ..........................................................................42
Passport MD .........................................................38
Phoenix Audio Technologies ..............................48
RightNow Technologies .......................................34
Salesforce ..............................................................34

Advertisers Index
(ISC)2.......................................................................51
Accenture ..............................................................17
Cartegraph.............................................................45
CGI ..........................................................................27
EMC ........................................................................41
IBM .........................................................................52
iDashboards ..........................................................25
LG ..............................................................................7
Motorola .................................................................13
NIC .........................................................................2-3
ShoreTel .................................................................33
Sprint Nextel............................................................5
TCPN ......................................................................21
University of Maryland University College ........31
Verizon Wireless ...................................................19

indexj

50   

O
C

T_
0

9

  signal: 
  noise BY PAUL W. TAYLOR 

CHIEF STRATEGY OFFICER
CENTER FOR DIGITAL GOVERNMENT

GT10_50.indd   50GT10_50.indd   50 10/1/09   2:54:36 PM10/1/09   2:54:36 PM

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



The People Payoff
Strengthening Information
Security Investments
During an Economic Downturn

��������	
��
	����	�����
	��	�������		��
�
	�����
����� ! �"#$�

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go



Making accountability more accountable.
Smarter technology for a Smarter Planet:

The current state of the economy and the ever-tightening budgets that come with it have put governments under 
tremendous pressure to justify and track every program they initiate and every dollar they spend. Faced with an 
endless sea of information, how will government agencies do this? With years of government experience and 
best-practice accelerators, IBM Cognos® helps government agencies quickly make the most of their information—
giving them insight into their programs while enabling accountability and transparency. So agencies can see the 
interdependencies between programs, between departments, between budgets. Over 2,000 agencies worldwide 
are already maximizing their performance by using IBM Cognos to monitor and track their programs. 

A smarter organization needs smarter software, systems and services. 
Let’s build a smarter planet. ibm.com/cognosgovernment

IBM, the IBM logo, ibm.com, Smarter Planet and the planet icon are trademarks of International Business Machines Corp., registered in many jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names 
might be trademarks of IBM or other companies. A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the Web at www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml. © International Business Machines Corporation 2009.

 Designer Creative Dir.

 Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go

100 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

916-932-1300

PAGE

 Designer Creative Dir. Designer Creative Dir.

�

������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

���� ������� ������ �����

�������������������������

 Editorial Prepress Editorial Prepress

 Other OK to go Other OK to go


	COVER
	pg 04  TOC
	pg 06  TOC
	pg 08  Point of View
	pg 09  On the Scene
	pg 10  How IT Works  - Bus Stop San Francisco
	pg 12  Four Questions - Chris Willey - CTO Wash. D.C.
	pg 14  COVER STORY  The Ultimate Evacuation
	pg 22  SILICON PRAIRIE - Nebraska Gov. Dave Heineman
	pg 28  HARD DOLLARS - Stimulus Grants
	pg 34  e-govt - Virtual Anxiety
	pg 36  Social Services - Personal Choice
	pg 40  e-govt - Aloha to the Future
	pg 42  Special Report - Texas Portal Contract
	pg 44  Portals on the Red Carpet - Best of the Web
	pg 46  SPECTRUM
	pg 48  Product News
	pg 50  Signal Noise - The Means of Modernization

